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. D Steel D Concrete :
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~ 7 inches ‘;—:‘—‘ inches, L2 5 feet .,
4l inches _3___ inches " 29 # feet
a0 N cinches ==~ feet
inches .. o i feet

@Yes  ONo
Perfo o S g Tm Yes i O No ™
%' perforated? ' _D Factorv O Kmfe O Torch =
' iie_ f'perforatson 7 _inches by “inches .
g . From ¥ aTo
perforations _ feet
- perforations feet
perforatiuns feet
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SINKER CREEK WATERMASTER REPORT

pate 4- |- Q2

Page 1

Instructions for completing form

1. Measure flows at Q1, Qu. Qanr Dg-11, Q. and record.

2. Determine flows at Dj_3 and recoxd.

3. Use recorded flows to compute Ratural Flcws
(formula below).

4. Use computed Natural Flows Np and Ng to complete
water allocation worksheet (see back page).

5. Make adjustments as necessary to diverted flows.

6. Sign and date form.

-
-

o) v
“ Note: Show all flows in cfs.
o ‘

Sinker Creek

HULET(live)

Snake

River

D2
HULET (stored)
D30—, D4M .
JEL
D5 3.0 Est
Q
CANAL TOTAL De- () Computing Natural Flows
D7_e3S %) + D(ﬁ + q.Qeq = _L{_Nb_‘]_
1 3 A A
a4 6] pg_O .
CREEK 798 4. S v LTI e sdoys N - S:09
Dg_ ( 2 JLL TOTAL Dip D11 Qp oa Gp-B
Qr LL',(D(I —)93 5.0 i i 'j@i - 9.28
INLET JLL TOTAL Ga-B Np Ng
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Locotion of Wall: -33—'&-31!'._% 5«_15_.._. T—3-8 " s | l_],w__jllw__m._&unly,
Lnil: west g“ mnch houu adJaca’rﬁ. to main ‘roa
an

and foot Conter of — li"_ 2 1/4
Size of Drilied Hole_____127 Tl depth of Wall __ml_ :
Give depth of standing water from surfaca___L&Y Water ;:mp kel i k23 mmn el
On pumping test delivery was "7 74 g.p.m. or o, c.f.l. Dmclﬂm wl _J#.wa 141

Size of pump and metor used to moke the test /0 [/ -

Length of time pumped during check was i g

If flowing well, give flow in c.f.3, or g.p.m
If flowing well, describe mirot‘wuh

—ﬁ.‘.ﬁ.. CONCRETE, WOOD,
§ o

(CASING 12'7IN DI R AND UNDER GIVE INSIDE DIAMETER;
CASING OVER IS ‘ IN DIAMETER GIVE OUTSIDE DIAIITIR.) A

Thickness of cosing ___ 2500 Casing material

Diamater, length and location of casing

Number and size of perforations none located
from surfoce of ground.

Other perforations none
Date of commencemant of wrll_Jnc._ﬁ,_:Lgsg_ Date of ump:.ﬂou of w.u_acz._),,'
5y 2‘1'-: 4 &
Type of wall rig ——Star73-cable-teel —— .
r. : ar R Pl s
CASING RECORD ool g B

R i GENERAL lmnon-mw. Tu!. Ovollly of Water, ‘k;; i
: fgﬂm{ g{ﬁ.ﬂﬁ{% oy
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.com letion or abandonment of tho voll

ize,otﬂil'.v A hote 9-7/8" Total
‘ gupth ‘of! wall:*ﬁ 501 Stan ng vater
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[level below ground: " Tomp.
‘ "He Tegt delivery:

or cfs! Pump? Bail

Rpm

i Owner's Permit No.

IEETEY.)

acement well L_J

Size of pump qnd motor used to make test:

No.
placed from
provided?

size of gravel
ft. to
Yes No

CONSTRUCTION: Well gravel packed? Yes

ft.

=]

Gravel
Surface seal

To what depth?

{ NATURE OF WORK (chetk): K
! New well Deapanod Abandonad Length of time of teat: Hrs. Min.
\# i : Drawdown:_ __ ~ ft. Artesian pressure: ',
Vil YE to be used for: T"rlsii*““ above land surface Give flow cfa
METEOD OF CONSTRUCTION: Rotary [%] Cable [[]lor gpm. Shutoff pressure:
; o [[]  Other Controlled by: Valve Cap Plug
v Yise (explain) 4 No control Does well leak around casing?
CASING SCHEDULE: Threaded __  Welded Yes Ho
"Diam., f{rom ft. to fta DEPTH MATERIAL WATER
"Diam., from ft. to fte FROM TO YES OR NO
! "Diam. from ft. to ft. FEET FEET TEST HOLE #2
! "Diam. {rom ft. to fte 0| A lClay=light broun no
i Thickness of casing: Material: 4 112 | Sard=-gadium no
I & 12-1 18 | Qravel ro
| : Steel [ ] concrete [] wood [T] other O O =
| 31 | &) | Iava eindere, red with yellow
i (explain)} cloystore no
| PERFORATED? Yes [ ] No [] Type of L | o7 1504 cinders no
i perforator used: g7 | 77 1 Laya,black o
&0 . | laya=Ylnck, creviced no
! Size of perforations: Wy " Ay | ¢ | layn-black no
} perforations from ft. to fte £5 77 | Cipdars-red, imhedded in yellew
] perforations, froa ft. to ft. alaystone no
! perforations from ft. to fte 77 | 87 | Lava-black, soft no
1 perforations from ft. to L, R7 | Ao | Lava-black, soft no
! WAS SCREEN INSTALLED? Yes [ ] Wo [ ] |89 [ ©0|Tava, black basalt no
i Manufacturer's name
i+ Type Model HNo.
i Diam. Slot size Set from ft. to__ ftd
i Diam. Slot size Set from ft. to__ ft4
i
4

ft. Material used in

seal:

Did an
Noe Type of water:

strata contoin unusable water? Yes

Depth of strata ft.

strata off:

Method of sealin

Surface casing used? Yes
Cemented in place? Yes [ |

B R T e T

[

No.

Ld

No E]

Locate well in section

g mcu:on OF WELL: County,

_ﬁﬂ...ﬁﬂ_ﬂ Secs 1 5 'I'. 3 M/S R._1 KW
) " Use other side for ndditional remarks lJ Si\c; ;)

Work started: Cct, 28, 1965

Work finished: GLov, 8, 1965

Well Driller's Statement: This well was
drilled under my supervision and this report
is true to the best of my knowledge.

Name: w® ¢ M, ECUTPMENT CO,, TNC,

Address: _ faldwell, Idaho

Signed by: lovi Joprgcensen, DNriller

License No. 221 Date:_Nov, 12, 1965

4 -
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tate hv requ:lru tlut thil roport shall be ﬁled with the State Recluat}on

ﬁ.thin 30 dacn after oonpletion or nbmdonnent of the v f"/r
fdn

?? 2 e W v ize of drilled hole: %
S R A< L depth of well: S;g;t__in
g s : TR level below ;round' z5 Tllp " :
%—,—g‘ffr:? v? _ —— i'lhr! * Test delivery: 2 pq "
Fora Tt 2 p ¥ T oS oy @i b I o % ofa Pump? D Bail P 2B L]
. B0, G2 PR T 1.¢ pt“?ulp and potor usod to ',ﬁ’ $1p$ i
' pery sy ‘~

1 R from__

"roa
By om
e, R { om

Afy >
g

.‘;;\ c

-
fr .._"’ :

,t'rom
rided?’

o t.  Materi.

Y,

rata cocntain unusablc
‘Type of water: :

wof strata ft. Method of sealiw, o P52 >

ta o.tr. : 2 1L__ S

e

I ;fue casing used? Yes | | No. . e T e
’ utt'd in place? Yes [ ] Mo [7 fi

Bug Locate well in section

——

|
Work started: /7 aq > c j, & - L 5

Work finished:iyy q p-¢ ;7 7 = (0

4 lis truo ta the best of my knowledge.
|Name:" P e A

Well Driller's Statemefit: This well was
drilled under my supervision and this report
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STATE OF IDAHO

.oemmem oF rectaMATiON @
i BOISE, IDAHO

REPORT OF ENGINEER

xwmﬁ&m_mﬁ Use  1n Water District No.

’Av 'yfwm ’,'- 5 “&W f;.ﬂ? P a1 .
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"~ (Submit map on attached plat, showing location and details of above description.)
pnated finally reach?..
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Form No. 217 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY,

7/94 . At of Fee $: 7 ()
* Recelpt No.,” u-?.—:;vfff

Recsipt By:
Dateneceimed Ny
STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES REGEIVED
SEP 1 4 g5

PROOF OF BENEFICIAL USE
The Idaho Department of Water Resources considers this form a statement that the permit holder(s) TEERSUS! Y
all development that will occur under this permit and that water has been applied according to the provisions of the permrt
for the beneficial use(s) described below. This form must be accompanied by a license examination fee, when necessary, }
or be accompanied by a completed field examination report prepared by a certified water right examiner who has been/ j
appointed by the department.

1. Permit No. 5 7 - 0 75 (Q 4;2 Telephone No. 3317" 0;’3 /
2. Name(s) of Permit Holder(s): JDY CFE LIVE STOCK COH.
3. Mailing Address: S/ /V/r E R C@gf /‘C’ M U/ﬂ/o/f V / 9 ?3&0
4. Source of Water: Wedll If GROUNDWATER (well), Date Drilled: mo. / yr.
a. Wel Driler. S HERYL  JOHNSTONM Drilling Permit Number: 57 - 90 - W - D004 000
b.  OPTIONAL:
Pump Horsepower: Pressure (psi): Dynamic pumping level (ft):

5. Use(s) (as authorized by the water right permit):

Domestic (No. of households): Stockwater (No. and type of stock):

Irrigation (No. of acres): 3 @0 Cther:

6. Total rate of diversion and/or volume for which proof is submitted: j 2 cfs OR acre feet

7. Measuring Device Requirement: (refer to the approval conditions on your permit and respond accordingly)
(This question is not optional. Please check either yes or no. Proofs returned not checked accordingly, will be
considered incomplete)

Measuring Device: Is a measunng device required? Yes or No
Has the measuring device been installed? Yes or No

Flow Measurement Port: s a flow measurement port required? Yes or No
Has the measurement port been installed? Yes x or No

8. Fee Enclosed: $ Q 2{ 20 d (See Fee Schedule on back of the instructions for filing proof of heneficial use)

9. Person to contact to accompany the Department representative during field examination of the water system.
Name: ﬂg ﬁ()[r NErrv&e7D N Telephone Number: § T
Address: M[/l@ﬂﬁ V /ﬁ‘ 83452} NIV T8 05
L A WA B 14

10. The information given on this form is my true statement of the extent to which the above numbered permit has been
developed and | relinquish any undeveloped portion of the permit to the State of idaho.

‘pite: Z~ /195

Signature of permit holder:




BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO.
57-07522 IN THE NAME OF

)

) ORDER
JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO. )

)

This matter having come before the Idaho Department of Water
Resources (department), as a result of a proposal by the permit
holder to comply with Condition of Permit Approval No. 4., the
department makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law
and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On October 27, 1993, the department issued a Final Order
approving Permit No. 57-07522 in the name of Joyce Livestock Co.

2. Condition of Permit Approval No. 4. {(condition) reads as
follows:

"Prior to diversion of water under this permit, the permit
holder shall submit a plan toc the department for review and
approval which identifies the mechanism of augmenting
depletions of flows from Sinker Creek and Sinker Creek spring
during periods when senior water rights are impacted. This
plan shall include the results of an engineering analysis
which identifies the magnitude and timing of well diversions
on these flows.“

3. On March 31, 1994, the permit holder offered a plan in
lieu of the engineering analysis required by the condition. The
permit holder offered to cease diversion of the permit holder’s
senior surface water rights when there is a potential of impacting
senior downstream rights.

4, The permit holder’s senior surface water rights are
hydraulically upstream from the well described in Permit No. 57-
07522 and other water rights which might be impacted by diversion
of ground water by the permit holder.

5. The downstream water right most likely to be impacted is
the storage water right at Nahas Lake. This storage right
generally fills during mest years including the 1993-1994 winter
which produced below normal surface water runo%?%{";»%;g it

£
4
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
=8
1. The plan offered by the permit holder is reasonable to
approve on a qualified basis.

2. The department should approve the plan subject to certain
conditions and limitations.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED that the proposal of the
permit holder to cease diverting senior surface water rights when
the pumpage of ground water under Permit No. 57-07522 potentially
will adversely affect downstream water rights is considered a
sufficient interim plan required by Condition of Approval No. 4 of
the permit provided:

1. The department shall determine when there is potential
that diversion of ground water by the permit holder will adversely
affect prior downstream water rights.

2. The department retains the jurisdiction to rescind
approval of this proposal of the permit holder and to require the
engineering analysis as originally described in Condition of
Approval No. 4. in the order issued on October 27, 1993.

3. This approval shall remain effective unless the
department determines there is cause to amend or reject it.

4. Use of water under the permit is subject to the control
of the watermaster of state Water District No. 57-D, Sinker Creek.

-

Dated this 2 a day of , 1994.

LEN SAXTON, Chief
Water Allocation Bureau

ORDER - Pg 2



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

e
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this LL= day of april, 19%4, 1I

mailed a true and correct copy, postage prepaid, of the foregoing
Order to the following:

Joyce Livestock IDWR - Western Region
Sinker Creek 2735 Airport Way
Murphy, ID 83650 Boise, ID 83705

c:) . /f/ﬂ/;b’“mcq&-/

ULIE L. YARBROU'?@
enior Secretary




State of ldaho

Department of Water Resources
Permit To Appropriate Water

NO. 57-07522

Proposed Priority: April 19, 19%0 Maximum Diversion Rate: 5.00 CFs

This is to certify, that JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO
SINKER CREEK
MURPHY ID 83650
has applied for a permit to appropriate water from: GROUNDWATER

and a permit is APPROVED for development of water as follows:

BENEFICIAL USE PERIOD OF USE RATE OF DIVERSION
IRRIGATION 03/15 to 11/15 5.00 CFS
LOCATION OF POINT(S) OF DIVERSION: NWSE , Sec. 16, Township 038, Range 01%W

OWYHEE County

PLACE OF USE: IRRIGATION

TWN RGE SEC ACRES ACRES ACRES TOTAL
03s 01lw 16 NENE 35 NWNE 35 SWNE 10
SENE 10 NENW 40 NWNW 40
SWNW 40 SENW 30 NESW 10
NWSW 30 280
17 NESE 40 40
Total number of acres irrigated: 320

CONDITIONS/REMARKS:

1. See Final Order for rconditions of approval.

This permit is issued pursuant to the provisions of Section 42-204, Idaho Code.
Witness the signature of the Director, affixed at Boise, this

3{‘57% day of (GIG,YL&/S&'VL__. , 19 @

A. Ml Sair

%?F;/R. Keith Higginson, Director

s

NCv . 9 1993




BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR

PERMIT NO. 57-07522 IN THE NAME
OF JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.

FINAL
ORDER

Vel vttt Suplt

On September 27, 1993, the Department o©of Water Resources
{department)} issued a Recommended Order in the above captioned
matter. On October 11, 1993, Joyce Livestock Co. (applicant) filed
exceptions to the order and on October 18, 1993, Jay Hulet
(protestant) filed exceptions to the Recommended Order.

The department responds to the exceptions as follows:
AFPPLICANT’S EXCEPTIONS

The department should not change condition of approval no. 4.
since available evidence including testimony at the hearing and
relative water levels indicate that water diverted from the
applicant’s well and Sinker Creek Spring may be interconnected.
Lacking information to show that diversion of water from the
applicant’s well does not adversely impact prior rights, the
department should require the study and an augmentation plan priocr
to diversion of water from the well rather than attempt to
determine suitable mitigation after interference occurs.
PROTESTANT/S EXCEPTIONS

The department should not change condition of approval no. 4.
to include past department studies which either are already of
record or will be of record once completed.

Based on review of the record, including the exceptions which
have been filed, the Director of the department makes the following
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Analysis and Order:

)
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On April 19, 1990, Joyce Livestock Company filed with the
Department of Water Resources two applications. The first was
Application for Permit No. 57-07522 to divert 5.0 cubic feet per
second (cfs) of ground water from a point within the NW% SE%, Sec.
16, T3S, R1W, B.M, Owyhee county, for irrigation of 320 acres in
Sections 16 and 17, T3S, R1W, B.M., Owyhee county. The second was
Application for Well Drilling Permit No. 57-90-W-0004-000. The
Department advised the applicant that the application for permit
could not be advertised and processed because the proposed point of
diversion was located within the Swan Falls Trust Water Area, and
such applications were not eligible for processing at that time.
The Department, however, approved a well drilling permit with the
condition that pumping from the well could not occur until a water
right was secured authorizing diversion of water from the well.

2. On June 11, 1920, the applicant filed Application for
Transfer of water right no. 57-04008 with the department, proposing
to change the point of diversion and place of use of a temporarily
unused water right from another location to the applicant’s well
and land. This transfer application was subsequently approved in
part, allowing the applicant to irrigate 282 acres of the proposed
320 acres.

3. Under the provisions of the Swan Falls Agreement,
Application for Permit No. 57~07522 became eligible for processing
under the rules governing trust water late in 1991. Therefore, on
January 1 and 8, 1992, notice of the application was published in
the Owyhee Avalanche. The application was protested by Jay Hulet.

4, The Department conducted a conference regarding the
application on February 6, 1992. The conference did not resolve
the protest, and on March 6, 1992, the Department held a hearing in
this matter. At the hearing, the applicant was represented by Paul
Nettleton, President of Joyce Livestock Company and by attorney
James W. Kiser. Protestant Jay Hulet was present and was
represented by attorney Steven Adamson.

[
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5. The protestant raised objections, alleging that the
proposed use would:

a. reduce the quantity of water under existing
water rights; and,

b. deplete the supply of the Sinker Creek aquifer
over a period of years; and,

c. be speculative because the high water 1ift cost

may prove to be prohibitive; and,

d. upset the normal flow of water through the

Murphy Mutual Canal Company; and,

e. cause the potential for misappropriation of
water; and,

f. utilize water supplied to the agquifer from the
protestant’s irrigation storage and delivery system.

6. The Hearing Officer allowed the parties to submit briefs
after the completion of the hearing. The Department received the
Protestant’s Memorandum on March 23, 1992, and the Applicant’s
Reply Memorandum and Closing Argument on April 2, 19%92. On May 15,
1992, the basin was closed to further development by the
designation of a moratorium by the Director of the Department.
This moratorium was removed from the area in which the application
was filed in an Amended Moratorium Order signed on April 30, 1993,
allowing the department to further consider the application.

7. The primary reason for objection to this application is
an expressed concern that pumpage from the well will reduce the
flow of a spring (Sinker Creek spring), causing the Nahas Ranch to
place more call for water from Sinker Creek thereby reducing flows
available to the protestant. The spring is located about one and
one-half miles down-gradient from the Joyce well within the NE4NE%,
Sec. 22, T3S, R1W, B.M., and is about 2700 feet above MSL.

8. The applicant irrigates the lands shown with water from
Sinker Creek, when flows from Sinker Creek are available.

9. The well drilled under Well Drilling Permit No. 57-90-W-
0004~-000 was completed on June 17, 1990. The well (Joyce well) was
drilled to a depth of 328 feet. According to the well log and

IR ¥ o Ry ?rrcwz
. Y B

NGV & § 1993
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testimony at the hearing by well driller Sheral Johnston, the first
190 feet of the well was cased and sealed to prevent water from
entering the well. From 190 feet to 310 feet the well was drilled
through solid, unfractured basalt with no water available. From
310 feet through 328 feet the driller testified that he encountered
highly permeable, fractured rhyolite and that withdrawals of water
from the well are taken from this aguifer. The static depth to
water in the aquifer is reported to be 252 feet below land surface.

10. According to USGS topographic quadrangle maps, the
elevation where the Joyce well was drilled is about 2980 feet above
mean sea level (MSL). The depth to water in the well, and the
relative elevations of the well and Sinker Creek spring indicate
that the sources of water for the well and the spring may be
interconnected. Timing of impact between pumpage from the well and
depletion in flow from the spring is unknown.

11, Thorough information regarding the chemical
constituencies of the water in the Joyce well and Sinker Creek
spring has not been provided. Testimony indicated that although
the flows from the spring and from the well both have some
unpleasant odor, water which emanates from the spring has an
increased sulfur suell,. Testimony also indicated that the
temperature of water in the well is 60-65 degrees Fahrenheit and
the temperature of water in the spring is 40-45 degrees Fahrenheit.
This information is inconclusive regarding connection of the two
sources.

12. The protestant diverts water from Sinker Creek upstream
from both the Joyce well and the spring, at the diversion of the
Murphy Mutual Canal. The only water right holder which diverts
from Sinker Creek below the spring is Nahas Ranch, which is not a
protestant in this matter.

13. During the jirrigation season the senior water right in
Sinker Creek 1is a 0.60 cfs water right controlled by the
protestant. The next 25.17 cfs of water rights are controlled by
the applicant and Tyson Ranch. During the irrigation season,
return flows from these rights usually satisfy the Nahas Ranch

FINAL ORDER - Page 4 more e,
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diversion requirements from Sinker Creek. During the non-
irrigation season, the senior water right fills the Nahas Reservoir
and the junior water right fills the Hulet Reservoir.

14. Any ground water diversion will deplete the supply of
water in an aquifer, either on a short-term recoverable basis, or
a long-term non-recoverable basis.

15. Relative to interference with other ground water users,
the only irrigation wells in the vicinity of the Joyce well are
owned by the Tyson Ranch. These wells are located within the
NE4YNW), Sec. 22 and the SE}SWY%, Sec. 15, T3S, R1W, B. M. and are
situated near Sinker Creek, roughly half way between the Joyce well
and the Sinker Creek spring. Incomplete well logs in Department
files indicate that these wells are likely drilled to depths
between about 80 and 275 feet. Land irrigated by these wells is
also irrigated with Sinker Creek water with priority senior to that
of the Nahas Ranch. The elevation of the land where these wells
are located is about 2740 feet above MSL.

16. The record includes an Affidavit in which John Tyson, Jr.
indicates that pumping from the applicant’s well did not affect the
Tyson Ranch wells during the 1990 and 1991 seasons.

17. The applicant provided unrefuted testimony that he
anticipated a three year pay-back on well construction costs based
on 1increased water availability and higher value crops made
possible by the well.

18. The applicant testified that if sufficient flows are
available in Sinker Creek to irrigate this property, Sinker Creek
water will be used to conserve pumping costs., He further testified
that he does not intend to transfer the Sinker Creek water right to
other property.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Section 42-203A(5), Idaho Code, states in part as follows:

The director of the department of water resources
shall find and determine from the evidence presented to

* ' ¥ e

T
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what use or uses the water sought to be appropriated can
be and are intended to be applied. In all applications
whether protested or not protested, where the proposed
use is such (a) that it will reduce the quantity of water
under existing water rights, or (b) that the water supply
itself is insufficient for the purpose for which it is
sought to be appropriated, or (c) where it appears to the
satisfaction of the department that such application is
not made in good faith, is made for delay or speculative
purposes, or (d) that the applicant has not sufficient
financial resources with which to complete the work
involved therein, or (e) that it will conflict with the
local public interest, where the local public interest is
defined as the affairs of the people directly affected by
the proposed use, or (f) that it is contrary to the
conservation of water resources within the state of
Idaho; the director of the department of water resources
may reject such application and refuse issuvance of a
permit therefor, or may partially approve and grant a
permit for a smaller guantity of water than applied for,
oY may grant a permit upon conditions.

2. Section 42~-226, Idaho Code, states in part as follows:

The traditional policy of the State of Idaho,
requiring the water rescurces of this state to be devoted

to beneficial wuse in reasonable amounts through

appropriation, is affirmed with respect to the ground

water resources of this state as said term is hereinafter
defined and, while the doctrine of "first in time is
first in right" is recognized, a reasonable exercise of

this right shall not block full economic development of

the underground water resources.

3. There appears to be sufficient water available in the
ground water aquifer to satisfy the diversion proposed in this
application during most periods,

4. The rapid pay-back anticipated from well construction in
this <case indicates <that the project 1is not economically
speculative.

5. The flow of water through Murphy Mutual Canal should be
relatively unchanged by approval of this water right, if surface
water use on the property continues to be maximized. The applicant
has incentive to maximize surface water use on the property because
surface water does not have to be lifted about 500 feet to the top

of the field as does the ground water.

T Mo,
£
]
H

Thesr omov

FINAL ORDER - Page 6
NCV 2§ 1393



6. The protestant has objected to use by the applicant of
water in the aquifer which resulted from water storage and water
use by the protestant. Use of water lost by an upstream water user
by a downstream water user is a common feature in Idaho, and is not

cause for denial of a water right.
ANALYSIS

Information provided in the file and during the hearing
indicates that hydraulic interconnection between the applicant’s
well and the Sinker Creek spring is possible but not certain. The
applicant contends that because Tyson Ranch, user of the down-
gradient wells, and Nahas Ranch, user of the down-gradient spring,
do not object to the use of water in the well, there must be no
objectionable interference. This, however, is not necessarily the
case.

The Tyson Ranch wells are senior in priority to the Joyce
well, and thus are protected in the long-term. Also, the wells
have not experienced an impact to date from the pumping of the
Joyce well, perhaps because they are completed in different strata.

During the irrigation season, the Nahas Ranch water right
traditionally receives sufficient flows provided by irrigation
runcff from senior upstream water rights. During the winter, the
Nahas Reservoir water right is the senior storage water right on
Sinker Creek, so if it does not fill from spring flow it can call
for refilling from upstream Sinker Creek flows. Thus, the Nahas
Ranch water rights enjoy a degree of protection even if flows from
Sinker Creek spring diminish.

If there is interference between the Joyce well and the Sinker
Creek spring, there would be few pericds when flow in the spring
would impact flow in Sinker Creek available to the protestant.
buring the irrigation season, the first 0.60 cfs of Sinker Creek
goes to the protestant. After this flow is satisfied, the next
direct flow rights are 25,71 cfs for the applicant and Tyson Ranch.
If there is sufficient water ip Sinker Creek to fully satisfy these

1 - -
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water rights, then waste water from these rights historically
provides sufficient flow for the Nahas Ranch. Thus, the flow of
the spring does not impact the availability of water to the
protestant during the irrigation season.

During the non-irrigation season, reservoirs are filled with
Sinker Creek water, springs and seeps. The senior storage water
right is used to fill Nahas Reservoir, and the junior reservoir
(Hulet Reservoir) is controclled by the protestant. During February
and March of 1992, the department directed release of water from
the Hulet Reservoir to £i11 Nahas Reserveir. Thus, any decrease in
the ocutflow from the spring caused by pumpage of the Joyce well
could have adversely impacted the protestant. The protestant
testified that since 1980, only in 1992 did the Nahas Reservoir not
£ill, thus requiring the release of water form Hulet Reservoir.
While this non-filling may have been related to pumpage of the
Joyce well, the winter of 1991-1992 was one of the driest years of
record, following six years of consecutive drought. It is likely
that the required release of water from Hulet Reservoir will be
rare.

Lacking conclusive evidence to the contrary, the department
for the present assumes that pumpage from the well does impact the
flow of water in Sinker Creek and from Sinker Creek Spring.
Therefore, to the extent that the Joyce well will impact other
water rights, the applicant must provide an augmentation plan if
pumpage of the well is to continue. This plan would need to be
activated only during times when other water rights are impacted,
such as during the non-irrigation season or during the rare years
when Nahas Reservoir fails to fill,

ORDER

IT IS, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED that Application for Permit
No. 57-07522 is APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:

1. This water right is subject to all prior water rights.

2. The rate of diverﬁépn for this water right when combined

e x» - -y
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with all other water rights shall not exceed 0.02 cfs per acre
irrigated,

3. The permit holder shall use the full allotment of his
surface water right, to the extent that it is available, in
conjunction with groundwater diverted pursuant to this permit.

4. Prior to diversion of water under this permit, the permit
holder shall submit a plan to the department for review and
approval which identifies the mechanism of augmenting depletions of
flows from Sinker Creek and Sinker Creek spring during periods when
senior water rights are impacted. This plan shall include the
results of an engineering analysis which identifies the magnitude
and timing of impact of well diversions on these flows.

5. A flow measurement port or other device as specified by
the Department shall be installed by the right holder to provide
for the installation of measuring equipment and the determination
of the rate of diversion by the Department.

, 6. Proof of construction of works and application of water
to beneficial use shall be.submitted on or before November 1, 1995,

Dated this Z7™ day of ~Zmgee. , 1993,
g. Keith Higgi
Director

L AN
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CERTIFICATE QF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ;ng%hﬂz day of
October, 1993, I mailed a true and correct copy, postage prepaid,
of the foregoing Final Order to the following:

Joyce Livestock Co Jay Hulet Steve Adamson
Sinker Creek HC 70 Box 2020 1020 Main Ste 312
Murphy, ID 83650 Murphy, ID 83650 Boise, ID 83702
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATIONS FOR

)
PERMIT NO. 57-=07522 IN THE NAME ) RECOMMENDED
OF JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO. ) ORDER

)

BY HEARING OFFICER L. GLEN SAXTON

Joyce Livestock Company (applicant), having filed with the
Department of Water Resources (department) Application for Permit
No. 57-07522 (application); a protest having been received; and a
conference and hearing having been held; the Department finds,

concludes and orders as follows:
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On April 19, 1990, Joyce Livestock Company filed with the
Department of Water Resources two applications. The first was
Application for Permit No. 57-07522 to divert 5.0 cubic feet per
second (cfs) of ground water from a point within the NW% SE}%, Sec.
l6, T3S, R1W, B.M, Owyhee county, for irrigation of 320 acres in
Sections 16 and 17, T3S, R1W, B.M., Owyhee county. The second was
Application for Well Drilling Permit No. 57«90-W-0004-000. The
Department advised the applicant that the application for permit
could not be advertised and processed because the proposed point of
diversion was located within the Swan Falls Trust Water Area, and
such applications were not eligible for processing at that time.
The Department, however, approved a well drilling permit with the
condition that pumping from the well could not occur until a water
right was secured authorizing diversion of water from the well.

2. On June 11, 1990, the applicant filed Application for
Transfer of water right no. 57-04008 with the department, proposing

RECOMMENDED ORDER ~ Page 1 Lo T e }

NOV £ 9 1393



to change the point of diversion and place of use of a temporarily
unused water right from another location to the applicant’s well
and land. This transfer application was subsequently approved in
part, allowing the applicant to irrigate 282 acres of the proposed
320 acres.

3. Under the provisions of the Swan Falls Agreement,
Application for Permit No. 57-07522 became eligible for processing
under the rules governing trust water late in 1991. Therefore, on
January 1 and 8, 1992, notice of the application was published in
the Owyhee Avalanche. The application was protested by Jay Hulet
{protestant).

4, The Department conducted a conference regarding the
application on February 6, 1992. The conference did not resolve
the protest, and on March 6, 1992, the Department held a hearing in
this matter. At the hearing, the applicant was represented by Paul
Nettleton, President of Joyce Livestock Company and by attorney
James W. Kiser. Protestant Jay Hulet was present and was
represented by attorney Steven Adamson.

S. The protestant raised objections, alleging that the
proposed use would:

a. reduce the quantity of water under existing
water rights; and,

b. deplete the supply of the Sinker Creek agquifer
over a period of years; and,

c. be speculative because the high water lift cost

may prove to be prohibitive; and,

d. upset the normal flow of water through the

Murphy Mutual Canal Company; and,

e. cause the potential for misappropriation of
water; and,

£. utilize water supplied to the aguifer from the
protestant’s irrigation storage and delivery system.

6. The Hearing Officer allowed the parties to submit briefs
after the completion of the hearing. The Department received the
Protestant’s Memorandum on March 23, 1992, and the Applicant’s
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Reply Memorandum and Closing Argument on April 2, 1992. On May 15,
1992, the basin was closed to further development by the
designation of a moratorium by the Director of the Department.
This moratorium was removed from the area in which the application
was filed in an Amended Moratorium Order signed on April 30, 1993,
allowing the department to further consider the application.

7. The primary reason for objection to this application is
an expressed concern that pumpage from the well will reduce the
flow of a spring (Sinker Creek spring), causing the Nahas Ranch to
place more call for water from Sinker Creek thereby reducing flows
available to the protestant. The spring is located about one and
one-half miles down-gradient from the Joyce well within the NE4NE%,
Sec. 22, T3S, RIW, B.M., and is about 2700 feet above MSL.

8. The applicant irrigates the lands shown with water from
Sinker Creek, when flows from Sinker Creek are available.

9. The well drilled under Well Drilling Permit No. 57-90-W-
0004-000 was completed on June 17, 1990. The well (Joyce well)} was
drilled to a depth of 328 feet. According to the well log and
testimony at the hearing by well driller Sheral Johnston, the first
120 feet of the well was cased and sealed to prevent water from
entering the well. From 190 feet to 310 feet the well was drilled
through solid, unfractured basalt with no water available. From
310 feet through 328 feet the driller testified that he encountered
highly permeable, fractured rhyolite and that withdrawals of water
from the well are taken from this aquifer. The static depth to
water in the aquifer is reported to be 252 feet below land surface.

10. According to USGS topographic gquadrangle maps, the
elevation where the Joyce well was drilled is about 2980 feet above

i&the
relative elevations of the well and Sinker Creek spring indicate

mean sea level (MSL). The depth to water in the well, and

that the sources of water for the well and the spring may be
interconnected. Timing of impact between pumpage from the well and
depletion in flow from the spring is unknown.

11. Thorough information regarding the chemical
constituencies of the water in the Joyce well and Sinker Creek
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spring has not been provided. Testimony indicated that although
the flows from the spring and from the well both have some
unpleasant odor, water which emanates from the spring has an
increased sulfur smell. Testimony also indicated that the
temperature of water in the well is 60-65 degrees Fahrenheit and
the temperature of water in the spring is 40-45 degrees Fahrenheit.
This information is incenclusive regarding connection of the two
sources,

12. The protestant diverts water from Sinker Creek upstream
from both the Joyce well and the spring, at the diversion of the
Murphy Mutual Canal. The only water right holder which diverts
from Sinker Creek below the spring is Nahas Ranch, which is not a
protestant in this matter.

13. During the irrigation season the senior water right in
Sinker Creek is a 0.60 cfs water right controlled by the
protestant. The next 25.17 cfs of water rights are controlled by
the applicant and Tyson Ranch. During the irrigation season,
return flows from these rights usually satisfy the Nahas Ranch
diversion requirements from Sinker Creek. During the non-
irrigation season, the senior water right fills the Nahas Reservoir
and the junior water right fills the Hulet Reservoir.

14. Any ground water diversion will deplete the supply of
water in an aquifer, either on a short-term recoverable basis, or
a long-term non-recoverable basis.

15. Relative to interference with other ground water users,
the only irrigation wells in the vicinity of the Joyce well are
owned by the Tyson Ranch. These wells are located within the
NE%NW%, Sec. 22 and the SE4SW)%, Sec. 15, T3S, R1W, B. M. and are
situated near Sinker Creek, roughly half way between the Joyce well
and the Sinker Creek spring. Incomplete well logs in Department
files indicate that these wells are 1likely drilled to depths
between about 80 and 275 feet. Land irrigated by these wells is
also irrigated with Sinker Creek water with priority senior to that
of the Nahas Ranch. The elevation of the land where these wells
are located is about 2740 feet above MSL.
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16. The record includes an Affidavit in which John Tyson, Jr.
indicates that pumping from the applicant’s well did not affect the
Tyson Ranch wells during the 1990 and 1991 seasons.

17. The applicant provided unrefuted testimony that he
anticipated a three year pay-back on well construction costs based
on increased water availability and higher value crops made
possible by the well.

18. The applicant testified that if sufficient flows are
available in Sinker Creek to irrigate this property, Sinker Creek
water will be used to conserve pumping costs. He further testified
that he does not intend to transfer the Sinker Creek water right to
other property.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Section 42-203A(5), Idaho Code, states in part as follows:

The director of the department of water resources
shall find and determine from the evidence presented to
what use or uses the water sought to be appropriated can
be and are intended to be applied. 1In all applications
whether protested or not protested, where the proposed
use is such (a) that it will reduce the guantity of water
under existing water rights, or (b) that the water supply
itself is insufficient for the purpose for which it is
sought to be appropriated, or (¢) where it appears to the
satisfaction of the department that such application is
not made in goed faith, is made for delay or speculative
purposes, or (d) that the applicant has not sufficient
financial resources with which to complete the work
involved therein, or (e) that it will conflict with the
local public interest, where the local public interest is
defined as the affairs of the people directly affected by
the proposed use, or (f) that it is contrary to the
conservation of water resources within the state of
Idaho; the director of the department of water resources
may reject such application and refuse issuance of a
permit therefor, or may partially approve and grant a
permit for a smaller guantity of water than applied for,
or may grant a permnit upon conditions.

2. Section 42-226, Idaho Code, states in part as follows:

The traditional policy of the State of Idaho,
requiring the water resources of this state to be devoted
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to beneficial use in reasconable amounts through

appropriation, is affirmed with respect to the ground

water resources of this state as said term is hereinafter
defined and, while the doctrine of "first in time is
first in right" is recognized, a reasonable exercise of

this right shall not block full economic development of

the underground water resources.

3. There appears to be sufficient water available in the
ground water aquifer to satisfy the diversion proposed in this
application during most periods.

4. The rapid pay-back anticipated from well construction in
this case indicates that the project is not economically
speculative.

5. The flow of water through Murphy Mutual Canal should be
relatively unchanged by approval of this water right, if surface
water use on the property continues to be maximized. The applicant
has incentive to maximize surface water use on the property because
surface water does not have to be lifted about 500 feet to the top
of the field as does the ground water.

6. The protestant has objected to use by the applicant of
water in the aquifer which resulted from water storage and water
use by the protestant. Use of water lost by an upstream water user
by a downstream water user is a common feature in Idaho, and is not

cause for denial of a water right.
ANALYSIS

Information provided in the file and during the hearing
indicates that hydraulic interconnection between the applicant’s
well and the Sinker Creek spring is possible but not certain. The
applicant contends that because Tyson Ranch, user of the down-
gradient wells, and Nahas Ranch, user of the down-gradient spring,
do not object to the use of water in the well, there must be no
objectionable interference. This, however, is not necessarily the
case.

The Tyson Ranch wells are senior in priority to the Joyce
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well, and thus are protected in the long-term. Also, the wells
have not experienced an impact to date from the pumping of the
Joyce well, perhaps because they are completed in different strata.

During the irrigation season, the Nahas Ranch water right
traditionally receives sufficient flows provided by irrigation
runoff from senior upstream water rights. During the winter, the
Nahas Reservoir water right is the senior storage water right on
Sinker creek, so if it does not fill from spring flow it can call
for refilling from upstream Sinker Creek flows. Thus, the Nahas
Ranch water rights enjoy a degree of protection even if flows from
Sinker Creek spring diminish.

If there is interference between the Joyce well and the Sinker
Creek spring, there would be few periocds when flow in the spring
would impact flow in Sinker Creek available to the protestant.
During the irrigation season, the first 0.60 cfs of Sinker Creek
goes to the protestant. After this flow is satisfied, the next
direct flow rights are 25.71 cfs for the applicant and Tyson Ranch.
If there is sufficient water in Sinker Creek to fully satisfy these
water rights, then waste water from these rights historically
provides sufficient flow for the Nahas Ranch. Thus, the flow of
the spring does not impact the availability of water to the
protestant during the irrigation season.

During the non-irrigation season, reservoirs are filled with
Sinker Creek water, springs and seeps. The senior storage water
right is used to fill Nahas Reservoir, and the junior reservoir
(Hulet Reservoir) is controlled by the protestant. During February
and March of 1992, the department directed release of water from
the Hulet Reservoir to fill Nahas Reservoir. Thus, any decrease in
the outflow from the spring caused by pumpage of the Joyce well
could have adversely impacted the protestant. The protestant
testified that since 1980, only in 1992 did the Nahas Reservoir not
fill, thus requiring the release of water form Hulet Reservoir.
While this non-filling may have been related to pumpage of the
Joyce well, the winter of 1991-1992 was one of the driest years of

record, following six years of consecutive drought. It is likely
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that the required release of water from Hulet Reservoir will be
rare.

Lacking conclusive evidence to the contrary, the department
for the present assumes that pumpage from the well does impact the
flow of water in Sinker Creek and from Sinker Creek Spring.
Therefore, to the extent that the Joyce well will impact other
water rights, the applicant must provide an augmentation plan if
pumpage of the well is to continue. This plan would need to be
activated only during times when other water rights are impacted,
such as during the non-irrigation season or during the rare years

when Nahas Reservoir falls to fill.
ORDER

IT IS, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED that Application for Permit
No. 57-07522 is APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:

1. This water right is subject to all prior water rights.

2. The rate of diversion for this water right when combined
with all other water rights shall not exceed 0.02 cfs per acre
irrigated.

3. The permit holder shall use the full allotment of his
surface water right, to the extent that it is available, in
conjunction with groundwater diverted pursuant to this permit.

4. Prior to diversion of water under this permit, the permit
holder shall submit a plan to the department for review and
approval which identifies the mechanism of augmenting depletions of
flows from Sinker Creek and Sinker Creek spring during periods when
senior water rights are impacted. This plan shall include the
results of an engineering analysis which identifies the magnitude
and timing of impact of well diversions on these flows.

5. A flow measurement port or other device as specified by
the Department shall be installed by the right holder to provide
for the installation of measuring equipment and the determination
of the rate of diversion by the Department.
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6. Proof of construction of works and application of water
to beneficial use shall be submitted on or before the date
indicated on the final order.

Dated this of MA_ day of \Q&Zmﬁeb . 1993,

s S

L. Glen Saxton
Hearing Officer
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this J?#L day of
September, 1993, I mailed a true and correct copy, postage
prepaid, of the foregoing Recommended Order to the following:

Joyce Livestock Co Jay Hulet Steve Adamson
Sinker Creek HC 70 Box 2020 1020 Main Ste 312
Murphy, ID 83650 Murphy, ID 83650 Boise, ID 83702
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s7T-07522
Ident. No. 63131302

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESQURCES

APPLICATTION FOR PERMIT

To appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho

1. Name: JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO. 208-834-2237
Address: SINKER CREEK
MURPHY, ID 83650

2. Soutrce: GROUNDWATER Trib. to:

3. Location of Point of Diversion: NWSE Sec. 16, Township 035, Range 01w
COWYHEE County

4. Water will be used for the following purposes:

Purpose From To CFS (or) AF
IRRIGATION 03/15 11/15 5.000

5. Total quantity to be appropriated is:
5.000 CFS (and/or) AF

6. Proposed diverting works:

a. Description of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, etc.
WELL, FUMP AND SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

b. Height of storage dam feet; active reservoir capacity
acre-feet; total reservoir capacity acre-feet; period of
year when water will be diverted to storage: to inclusive.

c. Proposed well diameter is 16 inches; proposed depth of well is 310
feet.

d. Is groundwater with a temperature greater than 90F being sought? NO

7. Time required for the completion of the works and application of
the water to the proposed beneficial use is 2 years.

8. Description of proposed uses:
WELL, PUMP AND SPRINKLER SYSTEM

9, Place of Use: IRRIGATION

TWN RGE SEC ACRES ACRES ACRES TOTAL
038 01W 16 NENE 35 NWNE 35 SWNE 10
SENE 10 NENW 40 NwW 40
SWNW 40 SENW 30 NESW 10
NWSW 30 fee 280
17 NESE 40 S Al
Total number of acres ifrigated: - 320

NOY C 6 1393




S1-07524
Ident. No. 63-11292
Page 2

10. Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes.
SINKER CREEK WATER RIGHTS

11. a. who owns the property at the point of diversion?
APPLICANT
b. who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use?
APPLICANT
c. If the property is owned by a person other than the applicant,
describe the arrangement enabling the applicant to make this filing.

12. Remarks:
13. Map of proposed point of diversion and place of use attached? [X]

BE IT KNOWN that the undersigned hereby makes application for permit to
appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho as herein set forth.

Received by > Date ¥//9/%o Time 5.5° Preliminary check by é;:!

Fee $ /25 Z- Receipted by [y $ wosz255"  Date Y//9/p990
-7 7
Publication prepared by GG Datel2-23-91Published inOwyhee Avalanche
1/1 & 1/8/92
Publication approved A/" Date J ~7-94
5
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Oeph ob e P Acte b

me OWYHEE AVALANCHE

P.0. BOX 97 « HOMEDALE, 1D 83628 » 208 /337-4681

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION £GC ey £D
STATE OF IDAHO ;Ss cg8 0 q 19982

COUNTY OF OWYHEE )

1, Joe E. Aman, being first duly sworn, depose and say:

1. That I am a citizen of the Uniied States of America, and at all times herejnafter
mentioned was and now over the age of twenty-one years, not a party ta nor interested
in the proceedings hereinafier mentioned.

2. That duringthe time of the publication of the notice hereinafter mentioned, I was and
now am the publisher of The Owyhee Avalanche, a newspaper of general circulation
printed and published weekly, on Wednesday of each and every week, In the City of
Homedale, County of Owyhee and State of Idaho.

3. That the said The Owyhee Avalanche has been printed and published continuctisly
and uninterruptediy in said County during a period of more than seventy-eight weeks
prior {o the first publication of the attached notice.

4. That said notice of which a printed copy, taken from said newspaper, is hereto afflxed,
was published tn the regular issue thereof, and not a supplement thereto, in sald

{consecutive) calendar weekly issuels) of said newspaper, in the following daie(s):

SC‘O‘"\\_}&V"-—\‘ \‘\%}\QC{Q

newspaper, in

Signed 79‘% ﬁbw

Subscribed and sworn to before me this%:\i\day ofx_i i UG g AD., 19@
CL@na e S0 lie

. Notary Public in and for the State of Idaho
Residing at Homedale, Idaho
Commission expires October 1997

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR TRUST WATER
.~ -. RIGHT -

~ 4T 57-07499
HACKLEY,JR, OK

7583 SPALDING LN NE
ATLANTA, GA 30360

Source: SPRINGS Tributary:
SINKER CREEK .. .. .
Diversion Pt: SWNESW Sec  _ |
15 T 038 R O1W tn OWYHEE
County.

Use: STOCKWATER {.030

CFS) i
IRRIGATION (.300 CFS)

Total Diversion: {330 CFS)
Date Filed: 9/19/1990

In: OWYHEE County o
TO3S ROLW S15 SESW 2 ™ |

15.0 ACRES TOTAL &2 - ,ﬂ
T - < BT-07592. AT
"'JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.
, SINKER CREEK
= MURPHY, ID 83650
¥Source: GROUNDWATER
"z Diversion Pi: NWSE Sec 16 T
iv038 R 01W In OWYHEE
zCounty. ]
BDser IGATION (5.000
YCFS}
.. Total Diversion (5.000 CFS)
#Date Filed: 4/19/1990
=it OWYHEE Couniy
TO3S ROIW S16 NENE NWNE
SWNE SENE .
NENW NWNW SWNW SENW _
NESW NWSW

.

: The permit(s) will be
¢subject to all prior water
Fights, Protests may be
. submitted based on the
;criteria of Sec. 42-203A,

;Idaho Code and/or the new
publlc interest criteria of
Sec, 42-203C, Idaho Code.

Protests must be filed with

the Director, Dept. of Water

.Resources, Statehouse Mai},
Boise, Idaho 83720 on or

before JANUARY 20, 1992,

R. Keith . Directo:
igginson Irector




. ANALYSIS SHEET .

FOR
PROOF OF BENEFICIAL USE

PermtNo. > [ () 1= .2 Reviewed by-;r'n"é A Date 7> 70

GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS TYPES OF USE
L Name same as permit? e

Ly = ~ ___ Address same as permit?

[% (L Proof timely received? Correct Uses? (1 , ==
If not, complete calculation below. ]

SOURCE OF WATER

Surface water source
v~ Ground water source
L o Drilling permit required? Zi
- Copy in the file?  Drilling PermitNo._ = 7 (U oo -0

L - Amount paid for permit S ~ Correct?

Ll Well log in the file?
i

LICENSE EXAMINATION FEE MEASURING DEVICE
oAl Required? L Required?

I

"?‘l H oo .
{ Amount Submitted R Installed?
LA Correct? Waiver requested?

PRIORITY CALCULATION

Date proof received ,

Date proof due

-

No. of days late

+

Priority Date

New Priority Date L

DEFICIENCIES OR ACTION ITEMS

-
A i '
J - B e I ' .
‘4\“ ‘,_"')F; LAy N t_/ _— P i I ;\)_,/\4 .

B ~ - __/ PO G

' . . - . -
/ e Y Lo ; O

. P I - 7 W ol e et

W Fr O et rnt - —i/ﬁ-

"

DATA ENTRY

New Address ) ProofMade '« -~ = < =~




October 18, 1985
JOYCE LIVESTCOCK CO
SINKER CREEK
MURPHY ID 83650

PROOF ACKNOWLEDGMENT LETTER
RE: PERMIT NO. 57-07522
Dear Permit Holder:
The department acknowledges receipt of the proof of beneficial
use form submitted for the above referenced permit. The next
step in the process of developing a water right is for the
department to conduct a field examination to determine and
confirm the use being made of the water.
If you have questions concerning this matter, please feel free
to contact the WESTERN Regional Office in Bolse at
(208)334-2190.

Sincerely,

JULTIE L. YARBROUGH
Senior Secretary

c¢: IDWR - Region

Ly
~

o ‘ll:"'}‘""
NOV £



State of Idaho .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

KARL J.DREHER
DIRECTOR

September 27, 1995

Joyce Livestock Co.
Sinker Cresk
Murphy, ID 83650

RE: Permit No. 57-07522
Dear Permit Holder:

I have returned a copy of the Proof of Beneficial Use form
submitted in connection with the above referenced water right. You
state on the proof that you enclosed the $200.00 license
examination fee, however, the department did not receive a fee.

Please return the copy of the proof along with the $200.00
license examination fee within thirty (30) days of receipt of this
letter. Please address your correspondence to my attemtion.

If you have any questions or if I can be of any assistance,
please feel free to contact me at (208)327-7900.

Sincerely,

C)Me? Yt

JULIE L. YARBRCUGH
Senior Secretary

Enclosure

Fefy
3 {'_‘

1’:; 8 Ty
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August 31, 1995
JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO
SINKER CREEK
MURPHY ID 83650

PROOF DUE NOTICE
RE: PERMIT NOG. 57-07522

Dear Permit Holder:

One of the conditions of approval of the above referenced water
permit was that proof of the extent of your beneficial use must
be submitted to this office on or before November 1, 1995,

(See last page of your approved permit or your last approved
extension request.) Enclosed is a form which when accompanied by
the license examination fee or a complete field examination
report prepared by a certified water right examiner may be used
to submit the required proof.

If you have not fully completed your project, and you or a pre-
vious owner of this permit have not received a prior extension of
time, you may request an extension of time if the delay is for
reasonable cause as provided in Section 42-204, Idaho Code. If
you have been prevented from proceeding by a governmental agency
or by litigation which might bring title to the water in
question, more than one extension of time can be granted. An
extension of time request form is enclosed for your convenience.

Either an acceptable proof of beneficial use submittal or an
acceptable request for an extension of time must be received by
this department on or before the above described proof due date.
If neither is received, the department will send you a lapse
notice. Within sixty (60) days of the mailing of the lapse
notice, the permit will no longer be of any force nor effect.

SINCERELY,

JULIE L. YARBROUGH
Senior Secretary

Enclosures b




State of I{fho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-2000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CECIL D. ANDRUS
GOYFRNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

April 22, 1994

Joyce Livestock Co.
Sinker Creek
Murphy, ID 83650
RE: Water Right No. 57-07522
Dear Permit Holder:

Enclosed is a copy of the Order accepting your proposal which
satisfies Condition No. 4, of Permit to Appropriate Water No. 57-
07522. Please note that the approval of the proposal shall remain
effective unless the department determines there is cause to amend
or reject it.

If you have any questions or we can be of any further
assistance, please fell free to contact the Department.

Sincerely,

s C;P, €74£/:Z§f7ij:7 ~_
JULIE L. YARBROUGH

Senior Secretary

Enclosure
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Glen Saxton -

IVED
FROM:  Dave Tuthill WK RECE

1 1994
DATE: April 19, 1994 APR2 11

DqﬂhuNdWﬁuﬂﬁﬂ““

RE: Condition of Approval for Permit No. 57-07522

Attached please find the response from the permit holder regarding
the condition of approval which redquires that a plan be submitted
to the Department for review and approval which identifies a
mechanism of augmenting depletions of Sinker Creek flows during
periods when senior water rights are impacted.

The Joyce Livestock plan is to forego diversion of senior
streamflow water rights during periods when there is a potential
for the diversion under 57-07522 to impact downstream water rights.
Relevant considerations are as follows:

1. The Joyce Livestock points of diversion and places of use
for their senior streamflow water rights are upstream hydraulically
from the point of diversion for 57-07522 and any water rights that
it may impact. Foregoing diversion of the senior water rights will
make water available to satisfy any impacted downstream rights.

2. During almost all years the downstream storage water right
which is most 1likely to be impacted by pumpage under water right
no. 57-07522 is satisfied by wintertime flows. For example, during
the 1993-1994 winter the storage right was satisfied even though
this has been a low runoff winter.

3. If the plan submitted by Joyce Livestock proves to be
inadequate, the Department can require augmentation of the record
with the initially-requested engineering analysis.

In 1light of these considerations, I recommend that the plan
submitted by Joyce Livestock be considered adequate on a temporary
basis, with the Department reserving the opportunlty to requlre the
water right holder to provide further engineering analysis in the
future if conditions so warrant.



RECEIVED
MAR 3 1 1894

WATHR RBSG L e
WEB'F!RN aea:e%l‘

JOYCE LIVESTODE £0. -
AUGMENTAT IOM Fl.AN

Concerning depletions of flows of Sinker Crest ond BEM1OT
=

right holders by diversion of water under water permit S7-07522.

Joyce Livestock Co. proposes to augment any depletions by
diverting water from any or all of the following water right
numbers: 57000014, S7-00002, 57-00172, S7-00174, S7-00176,
97-001800, T7-10428, 57-02093, or S7-10488, so that these waters
may be used by any senior right holder impacted. All of these
waber rights listed are senior to any right that might be impacted

Ly

by diversion of water under permit 5707500,

Joyuw Laivestock Do, understands that 1t will be responsible
for any deficit flows to these senior right holders in lieu of an
engineering analysis but reserves the right to complets that
analysis 1n the future siolis any, depletion necessitate

implementation of this plan.

Dated thiz O 8 day of jaﬁmAlg , 1994,

PAUL NETTLETON
MANARING FARTNER
JOYCE LIVESTACE £0.
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SD-0410 Idaho Department of Water Resources Date: 04/19/94
MODIFY RIGHT Water Rights Remarks Screen Time: 13:29:16
Water Right Number: §7-07522 FIRST PAGE

13. Remarks: The permit holder shall use the full allotment of his surface
water right, to the extent that it is available, in conjunctlon
with groundwater diverted pursuant to this permit.
Prior to diversion of water under this water right, the permit
holder shall submit a plan to the department for review and
approval which identifies the mechanism of augmentlng depletions_
of Sinker Creek flows during periods when senior water rlghts are
impacted. This plan can include the results of an engineering
analysis conducted the the applicatn which identifies the
magnitude and timing of impact of well diversions on these flows.
See Final Order for additional conditions of approval.

(GOLD2=Update) (GOLD4=Prev Screen) (GOLD6=End of Data) (Enter=gExit)
(GOLD3=Add Std Rmk) (GOLD5=Next Screen) {(GOLD8=Cancel)
Noy #
/)
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State of 1iaho .
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208} 327-7906 FAX: (208) 327.7866

CECIL D, ANDRUS
GOVERNOR

R, KEITH HIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

October 28, 1993

Re: 1In the matter of application for permit 57-07522 in the name
of Joyce Livestock

Dear Interested Party:

The accompanving order is a "final order" issued by the department
pursuant to section 67-5246 or 67-5247, Idaho Code.

Section 67-5246 provides as follows:

(1) If the presiding officer is the agency head, the
presiding officer shall issue a final order.

(2) If the presiding officer issued a recommended order, the
agency head shall issue a final order following review of that
recommended order.

(3) °‘If the presiding officer issued a preliminary order, that
order becomes a final order unless it.,is reviewed as required in
section 67-5245, Idaho Code. If the preliminary order is reviewed,
the agency head shall issue a final order.

{4) Unless otherwise provided by statute or rule, any party
may file a petition for reconsideration of any order issued by the
agency head within fourteen (14) days of the issuance of that
order. The agency head shall issue a written order disposing of
the petition. The petition is deemed denied if the agency head
does not dispose of it within twenty-one (21) days after the filing
of the petition.

(5) Unless a different date is stated in a final order, the
order is effective fourteen (14) days after its issuance if a party
has not filed a petition for reconsideration. If a party has filed
a petition for reconsideration with the agency head, the final
order becomes effective when:

(a) the petition for reconsideration is disposed of; or

{(b)the petition is deemed denied because the agency head
did not dispose of the petition within twenty-one (21) days.

1‘1,.1_
[ LI
f

] ) I.. E"n :i:é
NOV 29 1993
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(6) A party may not be required to comply with a final order
unless the party has been served with or has actual knowledge of
the order. 1If the order is mailed to the last known address of a
party, the service is deemed to be sufficient.

{7) A nonparty shall not be required to comply with a final
order unless the agency has made the order available for public
inspection or the nonparty has actual knowledge of the order.

(8) The provisions of this section do not preclude an agency
from taking immediate action to protect the public interest in
accordance with the provisions of section 67-5247, Idaho Code.

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Any party may file a petition for reconsideration of a final order
within fourteen (14) days of the service date of this order. The
department will act on a petition for reconsideration within
twenty-one (21) days of its receipt, or the petition will be
considered denied by operation of law. See section 67-5243(4)
Idaho Code.

APPEAL OF FINAL ORDER_TO DISTRICT COURT

Pursuant to sections 67-5270 and 67-5272, Idaho Ccde, any party
aggrieved by a final order or orders previously issued in a matter
before the department may appeal the final order and all previously
issued orders in the matter to district court by filing a petition
in the district court of the county in which:

i. A hearing was held,

ii. The final agency action was taken,

iii. The party seeking review of the order resides, or

iv. The real property or personal property that was the
subject of the agency action is located.

The appeal must be filed within twenty-eight (28) days a) of the
service date of the final order, b) of an order denying petition
for reconsideration, or <) the failure within twenty-one (21) days
to grant or deny a petition for reconsideration, whichever is
later. See section 67-5273, Idaho Code. The filing of an appeal
to district court does not in itself stay the effectiveness or
enforcement of the order under appeal.

S?ely,
L. Glen Saxton E
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau

Page 2



. .{’i-’.-)f‘r:«q /"'H ECEIVED
8CT 181033

Dgttient ol Wamt Fustuipes

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESCGURCES
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO
R. KEITH HIGGINSON Oct. 17-1993

In the Matter of the Application
of Application for Permit No.
57-07522 in the name of Jovce
Livestock Co.

Exceptions and Brief
of Recomended Order

#4-Include in the Augumentation Mechanism the results of Water
Resource Studies pertaining to the State funded study by the

IDWR on the relationship between ground and surface water,

Jay Hulet
HC 79 Box 2020

Murphy, Idaho 83650



BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVED

0CT 111993

mmmwwﬁewm
OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATIONS FOR

)

PERMIT NO. 57-07522 IN THE NAME ) OBJECTION TO

OF JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO. ) RECOMMENDED ORDER
)

COMES NOW JAMES W. KISER, attorney for applicant Joyce
Livestock Co., and objects only to Order No. 4 in the Proposed
Order.

Proposed Order No. 4 assumes that there will be impact on
senior rights. Yet the only evidence in the record shows no impact
to either Nahas or Tyson.

So, to have to hire a Hydrologic Engineer to create a "plan"
to deal with a hypothetical situation is premature and an :
unnecessary expense.

Once the applicant presented evidence of no impact, it is the
protestant’s burden to prove an impact.

Since this well right will be subject to all prior water
rights, if there is an impact later the well can be shut off as any
junior right can be.

This Order No. 4 does not conform to the evidence and assumes
facts not in evidence, and is an unfair financial burden on
applicant. Therefore, request is made for deletion of Order No. 4
at this time. The Department can, if conditions warrant in_ the
future, and if there is an impact on senior rights, compel
Applicant to either shut off the use or then propeose an augment-

ation plan through an engineer. To do sSc now is unnecessary.
gﬁ#‘.ﬁﬁ:h“‘? [
P oy ;

i
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DATED this ZZ day of October, 1993.

/

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 11th day of October, 1993, a true
and correct copy of the foregoing Objection was placed in the U.S.
Mail, proper postage attached, addressed to:

Steve Adamson
1020 Main Street, Suite 312
Boise, ID 83702

OBJECTION TC RECOMMENDED ORDER - 2 e oo
d/miscell/joyce-is.obj tl



State of I.ho .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CECIL D. ANDRUS
GOVERNOR

R. KEITH BIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

September 27, 1993

Re: In the matter of Application for Permit No., 57-07522 in the
name of Joyce Livestock Co.

Dear Interested Party:

The accompanying order is a "recommended order” issued by the
department pursuant to Section 67-5243, Idaho Code. The provisions
of this order will not become effective until the Director issues
a final order in this matter.

Each party to these proceedings who appeared at the hearing
may file a petition for reconsideration, briefs and exceptions to
the recommended order and may request oral argument before the
Director of the department as further described below:

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Any party may file a petition for reconsideration of a
recommended order with the hearing officer issuing the order within
fourteen (14) days of the service date of the order. The hearing
officer will act on a petition for reconsideration within twenty-
one (21) days of its receipt, or the petition will be considered
denied by operation of law. See Section 67-5243(3), Idaho Code.

EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEFS

Within twenty-one (21) days after (a) the service date of this
recommended order, (b) the service date of a denial of a petition
for reconsideration from this recommended order, or {c} the failure
within twenty-one (21) days to grant or deny a petition for
reconsideration from this recommended order, any party may in
writing support or take exceptions to any part of a recommended
order and may file briefs in support of the party’s position on any
issue in the proceeding. Written briefs in support of or taking
exceptions to the recommended order shall be filed with the
Director. Opposing parties shall have twenty~one (21) days to
respond,

T

Page 1
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ORAL ARGUMENT

The Director may schedule oral argument in the matter before
issuing a final order. Oral argument on exceptions to a
recommended order shall be heard at the discretion of the Director.
If oral arquments are to be heard, the Director will, within a
reasonable time, notify each party of the place, date and hour for
the argument of the case. Unless the Director orders otherwise,
all oral arguments will be heard in Boise, Idaho.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

All exceptions, briefs, requests for oral argument and any
other matters filed with the Director in connection with the
recommended order shall be served on all other parties to these
proceedings in accordance with Rules of Procedure 302 and 303.

FINAL ORDER

The Director will issue a final order within £ifty-six (56)
days of receipt of the written briefs, oral argument or response to
briefs, whichever is later, unless waived by the parties or for
good cause shown. The agency may remand the matter for further
evidentiary hearings if further factual development of the record
is necessary before issuing a final order. The department will
serve a copy of the final order on all parties of record.

APPEAL OF FINAL ORDER TOQ DISTRICT COURT

A party aggrieved by a final order of the Director is entitled
to judicial review in compliance with sections 67-5271 through 67-
5279, Idaho Code.

Slncefely,

L. Glen Saxton
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau

Enclosures

Page 2



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
STATE OFFICE REVIEW
Application #: 57-71522_  Date: Q{7ﬁ23 Reviewer: Cindy Zimmerman
AREA OF CONCERN? -~ No/fYes
SYSTEM COMPLETED:
No - 26A-P17
Complete in 1 year -~ P16
Yes
Proof not submitted -~ (P16 )
Proof submitted - N
GROUNDWATER: :
+ 0.2 cfs <flo-ch> -~ 01G~P03, 01C<E03)(existing), NMR
- 0.2 cfs ~ HNMR <flow chart>
Drilling Permit:
Included w/permit ~ P99 Permit No. $7-90- uJ—= GOo4—- 300
Existing well ~ N/A (if drilled before 7/1/87)
No WD permit? ~ 046-46A<Irr>-46B-P23 (if drilled after 7/1/87)

SBURFACE WATER: not in WD ~ 01C-P03 (+.2 w/pump), NMR <flow chart>
LOCATION:

Water District ~ WD No. 57D
Surface water - 005 or 005-01J-P08 (+.2)
or 005-01H-POl1 (-.2 w/pump); NMR
Groundwater -~ PO5 (if well has not been drilled)
In stream channel - 030
Irrigation Dist. -~ 023
Canal Co. Areas - 023
Drainage Districts - 024
Flood Control Dist. - 063
Boise Front (63) ~ 058 (Groundwater temperature)
Swan Falls Flag - T <See condition code chart>
Trust - 051-052-053-P74 (Consumptive Uses)
Non Trust <1> - 048-049
RIVER BASINS (Surface): Water District Control Condition (005) &....
Boise (63) 05A (req), 11E (non-domestic use)
Payette (65) - 047-P04, ~-P
Snake (01, 02 & 03) - 11A-P04 (01), 061-P07 (02/03 No W.D.Cond.)
UBE:
Fish Propagation - O06A or 09E-P10 (WQ) & 010-042 (req),
002-P06 (MD), 07A {(Special), 044 (Policy 5G)
Irrigation - 803(in WD use SW 1st) (+5A in WD do P/U compare)
Pover - 08BA-17K-025-027 (req); 01F-P19; 09E-P10;
+25 cfs-P18; 17G(FERC) or 17M(¥ERE); 18B-P09
Mining - O06A or 010 or O9E-P10 & 054 (req)
Storage(v' 3 compo.) - 18A-for multi MD in WD, 18B-P09 (+10’Size)
Domestic (surface) - 021(Boise R t L Peak), 27A(Payette R)
OWNERESHIP:
Non land owner - 004
PROTESTED:
Hearing agreement - 020
OTHER CONDITIONS: - 03A “
REMARKS : - smbr:g%iﬁnuuﬁn Comndi T %;Qﬁpxwd.
BENEFICIAL USE DUE: - i0 -1-1%9 5

COMMENTS : - D80 See




WROT4ONP IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES DATE: 0970793
No. P5T-(7522 WATER RIGHT PROFILE REPORT PAGE: 1
(REGIONAL)

OWNER FRIORITY USE PERIOD DIVERSION DIVERSION
CODE MAME & ADDRESS DATE WATER USE FROM TO RATE VOLUME
C JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO 04/1971990 IRRIGATION 03-15 11-15 5.00 CFs

SINKER CREEK  eememeemees

MURPHY ID 83550 TOTAL DIVERSION: 5,00 CFs

(208) 834-2237

Water Scurce: GROUNDWATER Tributary to: Stage: PERMIT

roint{s} of Diversion: T035 ROW 516 NW SE

Place of use Legal Description for: IRRIGATION
NE [} W SE
NENE NWNE SWNE SENE : MNENW NWNW SWNW SENW : NESW NWSW 5WSW SESW : NWESE NWSE SWSE SESE

T "' R § :LtActitAcltAcLltAc :ltAc Lt Ac Lt Ac Lt Ac : Lt Ac Lt Ac Lt Ac Lt Ac : Lt Ac Lt Ac Lt Ac Lt Ac SUM
035 0W 16: 35 35 10 10 : 40 40 48 30 : 10 30 : : 280.0
03s 01 17 - : : : 40 : 40.0

TOTAL ACRES 320.0

Pou County: OMYHEE
Other Rights: SINKER CREEK WATER RIGHTS

Other Water Rights with Same Point(s) of Diversion and Source:
51-040068  51-07052B K7-07522

Other Water Rights Listing Overlapping Place(s) of use:
51-040068 51-070528 57-00172 57-001748  ST-00176 57-00131 57-02015 57-07522

Conditions of Approval:

01C - A flow measurement port or other device as specified by the
- Department shall be installed by the right holder to provide for
- the installation of measuring eguipment and the determination of
- the rate of diversion by the Department.

803 - The right holder shall use the full allotment of his surface
- water right, to the extent it is available, in conjunction with
- groundwater diverted pursuant to this right.

03A - The rate of diversion of water for jrrigation under this right
- and all other water rights on the same land shall not exceed 0.02
- cubic feet per second for each acre of land.

Remarks: The permit holder shall utilize available surface water rights to
the fullest available extent and shall utilize groundwater ohly
as a secondary source.

Prior to diversion of water under this water right, the permit
holder shall submit a plan to the department for review and
approval which identifies the mechanism of augmenting depletions
of Sinker Creek flows during periods when senjor water rights are
impacted. This plan can include the resuits of an engineering
analysis conducted the the applicatn which identifies the
magnitude and timing of impact of well diversions on these flows.



WRO74INP IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESODURCES DATE: 09/07/93
No. P57-07522 WATER RIGHT PROFILE REPORT PAGE : 2
(REGIONAL)

Remarks: See Final Order for additional conditions of approval.

Dates: App. Received: 0471971990 Priority Date: 0471971990
Proof Due Date: 10/01/1995 Proof Made Date:
Exam Made Date: Exam Sent to S.0.:

Licensed Date:

Misc: Water District Mumber: S7D Field Exam Fee:

Comments: Date: 0970771993  User-10: ZIMMERMA Subject: DIVERSION DESCRIPTION
Drilling permit #7-90-W-0004-000 was for 16" by 310' deep well,
with pump and sprinkler system,

Audits 09/07/93 ZIMMERMA



——
Form 238-7

ST1aTE UF IDAHO

US_ TYPEWRITER OR

9,82 DEPARTMEN1 OF WATER RESOURCES BALLPOINT PEN
WELL DRILLER’S REPORT
State law requeres that thus report be hled with the Director, Department of Water Resources
within 30 days alter the completion or aghandonment of the well
1 WELL OWNER 7 WATER LEVEL

nome Lok _NeTTLETN
Addross __ M\ ephy M _exuso
Ownorspermino §77 W —10 =003

Static water fevef 151 teet bl sw Jondd surface

Fiowimy® [ Yes w Mo GPM flow
Artesian closed vy pressure nei
Cantralled by~ L Valve LI Cap 1] Plug
Temperalute OF  Qualny

Qe seaafre avleSian o Tesmpg ot & e ™ baowiw

2 NATURE OF WORK 8 WELL TES? DATA
“Ne.v well [, Denpened C! Replacemnent il Pump 11 Bader tJ Arr + Other
{0 Aabandoned {ceschibs abandonment procedures such as
matanials pluy depths et 10 Iithologic bogl Orscharge & P M Pumpung Lewel Howrt Fumged
2500 - bR —
3, PROPOSED USE
CF Domestic B Irngation 13 Test 10 Municspal 8 LITHO' OGIC LOG
O industnal  [J Stock Tl Waste Disposal or Injection
8 Depth Water
3 Other o _ {specity type) DI:: LFmr:P To Marerial Yesi No
T
2ol ¢ Yol yellew a_ap A
4 METHOD CRILLED an _“é"g 20 _.ﬁca.niil e Zra i
O Rotary O Ar U Hydrauwlic [J Reverse rotary a0 E—Qﬁ Jﬁ :E ‘d X
W Catle 00wy OOther . _Q.Q_SQ:. - :‘r‘z » C‘&f Q,bd_ Lﬁ_
_*.Jn e
(" San _ﬁ[' X
5 WELL CONSTRUCTION iagugo 15 ﬂ"-P'/ e
! %
Casing schedule % Steel () Conrcete CJOther apn ngi Ig‘f sl_biQCK & :56;:\& "S
hickness Diameter From J 20 o '[E Clh’ € ’('
| inches __ . inches + feet 30 faet i + ok
_ inehes _ J3_ inches _}32 teet 3|7 feet] ~= \/Cw. lSW\O;:';{& @ l‘\miun ;U.A
Inches __ inches feet _ feer|- T J i Mo Ve 'a%
mches  __ inches faet _ deet 9 t T - )
T S asa R v
Was casing drive sho s used? MU Yes O Ne j}%:‘ ,42?19 %!60 BI’QQK" B jn s K
Was 8 packer or Leal used? T Wes H Na 1 oal 318 ‘_tf
P, ferated? Kves @ N 120 310|328 ’bhm K. Ja e me X
How parforz.ed? jtl Factory [ Knife G Torch Cales, L /c-ls
Size ot p& torauon __J}f_ tnches by ,; inches - h ” V{L ader -
Number From To 1 - - a7
_ perforations ___BQ[ feet _ 3[7__ feet| "~ 17 (- - - h R R
periorations ___ feet ___ _ _  deel - ~vc o IR
. perloratians __ lget __ eet b e }!E‘{M TF‘F‘"\
Well screen instayied? O Yes 4 No - - r*ﬁ_‘, ‘1:;5
Manutacturer's name e ] } -
Type ___ e Model N0 - = - -
Diameter Slotsize __ _Set from deerto _ test JUN O’b‘lgg;"
Diameter _ Stotsize _ _Setf om fest 10 feat - - N T
Gravel packed? O Yes [0 No L1 Size of gravei ___ _ — |- | Department-of Yater Regy
Pizced from leetto __ T o et i e
Surface seal deps ﬁg Material used in seal O Cement grout| -~ f7 — o - -
0O Bentonie X Puddling clay O - - -l TTr
Sealing procedure used 2 Slurry pit 3 Temp, surface casing b o - - 1T
& Overbore 10 seal depth| - - R B
Mathod of jorning casing ) Threaded M Welded U Solvent St~ - e -
Weld ) B 1 . B T
0 Cemented between strata
© Gescribe gccess port %F £ _ 10.
7A¢4J¢QJ Work started 3:_2.:‘7?0 Finished ? ? !
8§ LOCATION OF WELL 11, DRILLERS CERTIFICATION
Sketch map location myst agree with wrtten location 1/MWe certify that all mimmum well conslruction standards were
N complied with at the time the 11g was removed
1 ' Subdiviston Narme
ki RS S FlrmName.),@h_nsfan_prljffn?ﬁfm No _ﬁg&,
[ !
w E e e T
! ! Auldress ﬂaﬂbn. Clde  Dae 18-90
"f""-"f--" Lot No _BlatHo, ——
! Signed by (Firm OHicjat) P A l 4
s
and
Count [ [ el
Y ____N_Q__w ‘vh — [Qperator] _ 1 . %% E\ .‘P;&‘\‘;“q .
oy
NW - SEvuse Jb 13 por ] 4@ I

USE ADDIT)ONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY — FORWA

FYF WHITE COPY TQ THE DEPARTMENT
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@ v State law requ;res ‘that thls report be flled wrth the State Recla
within 30 days after comp!enon ‘or ‘abanddnment “of “the#

R L

STTN " . State of Jdaho . o >
B g -
“i‘%z" ..,\ﬁ;%i‘i: “e??’.r}*m?nt o wateﬂé oy *zw'%“ A2
P WRLL DRILLER'S!REPORTSGI 2

tion Engmeerv

eu“ﬁ?ﬁﬁ*’}rf@"

159

?-.'r"*ed idescribe method of abandoning]

Bt

7. WATER,LEVE
gﬁf&% %, 0#’ ﬁ"a

=¥ Dischaigs G,P.M:

P 1

EL-

£ R g, 3

o

i s
Stat:c water level feet,below land surfac

Ftowmg? o Yes’-%éﬂ No 3"i’(’j P.M. flow 5%
* ‘Temperature _~__¥° Fo Quality , :

Z;: Artesian glosed:)
gk Contrnl!ed§

«gﬂf

:s;i“s\’.-.xiz R '(”‘ P B
R PIESSULE aigrinct PS8 lagll g
L4V aive et Cap ok (1°P:

43

s

Draw Down “Siarh

4wy iR ARk, - e LB |
N % _~ g 2 ” i
4 . o o+ 3 % i3 E 47 ?E; ; i ¢
Brhestic © -+ EZ] Irngatlon »1 0 Test c “g LITHoLoGi¢ G Cpma e T TEAR R P : B
:5_ s R - v
. ¥u £ - ) , Hole Depth -, if‘ %_‘l E"‘- '%Q%r?@v w1t Water )
%uhlctp&l . L_J Industr'lal E] Stock - | Diem. | From | To - g 4& ‘$ ‘- Matecial Nkt % Yes | No |-
EM % o+ . - g
a, : 5 o0 o 317—55 )!5 T~ f i f : L
ﬁ%«emonnau.l.eo - ey e e !ﬂ,{, PPN i [
SRR : ttas . - - 7 . oo W/, T e . X 17
- Ty e T ‘fﬁ'}ﬁfﬁ%i é ‘. : L wﬁﬁ gf?.v{ xR |
O Dug " O'Other ¢ [ et W0k [~ e £ e g |
' T o L TR i
ENEL CO!:ISTRUCTION ' RERRFRE 3 , {Jfﬁ AN
| S - i Mﬁ-ﬂffzt"vi_L‘{.gJ_r": -
B%meter of hote ,_____,L_ inches Total depth _L?_.L_feet Ay 1}:£:'_‘_ﬁ Ken, s n e TN ME
1 tis;ng sjcheduis [3"Steel 00 Concrete . A 77 | here ol - r R
By “‘"’?‘“’“ , Diameter From A /22 lreg u&.m wr el fezal
| Es 3 inches’ ;:2,____ inches g+ /5 feet j_u_z_feet . o P b PN -
oy e g " inches m;;_’____irlt:hes (729 teet (27 faet .- PN
‘é_ Pl Rl ' - jnches ~_f__ inches M feet M_feet b 1 - & Bg v re ‘nn - R
A 5FEpin - inches - inches feet ___ . feet .-
: ﬁ%&ﬁ‘w"': . inches inches __ _ feet ______ feat
g "?g‘t ffv'f R - N ; - -
%» “Was a packer or seal used? 3Yes O No - ;
érfurated? O Yes D No y - 1
1. *wa perforated? [ Factory (3 Knife {0 Torch o
“«Siiq of perforation inches by inches ) — T F PR =
¥ ,L?H ", Number Erom To
b perforations feet feet
wo= perfarations feet feet
LI perforations feet feet
Sl —
L' Well Screen installed? Yes O No
JgMﬁr'lflfar:turersmlmla' ;'w P LA
ngé T i e Meodel No. -
%2 Diemeter: . Slot size._ 5 Set fromz . _feet to ‘ 5. feet
; g:ﬁbiameteﬁ_fﬁlot size 2} Set from, 20 4 feetto_s "5 _feet
) s%éﬁﬁ* .
3
Favét packed? ¢ ‘[} Yes 0 No Size of gravel T K .
| S5 .ffnm N feet to feet °F e
. 5 LR S I ey Rk
¥ 2o -l B o ar o R a3 .~
ACH keal?ﬁ} os ’“'D No %PTO what depth_.....i‘_feet - . - R -
r[éf-!ﬂrused in seal * [0 Cement grout . Q’P&ddhng clay N LS I Y
ﬁg? ) — = SERTES
A cm‘iou OF WELL PR
éﬁi‘nap locatlon must agrea with written location, R ER TR 'ﬂ*%i‘ %,.,g
2 sl w N c q
5, Y N X =+ Work started
I 1y 1 - i
£, o p" L] [ N - -
e S S N . } Foa . &, oty e
: h :' ! FTO 11 DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION
o - w : T E §¢ v This well was drilled under my supervision and this report is ¢
R R N "+ 7 [i{% true to the best of my knowledge. g T
| N P K S U
H i N , & Lt eEn " KT e W £ L ) . -E F‘ T B
S, ,,- '.dgf; 7 T L ""’&e’.ﬁ TR s AR St *‘J” N T {;
- Do, b B #g - | >3 Driller's or Firm's Name ., #7 ., - " umber .y
- LS Tyt Ak e 3; B * . 3 ’i “‘“ " ok X ﬁ v’?_
ol e T e T s AT L e
" - v = e, a’.."ﬁ: B,
e RN iy,
T N/S, R ew|, L L - . :
- - Signed By S B . Ty OBt .

? -y
;m'uss ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY

-, FORWARD THE.WHITE, BLUE, AND PIN'’ COPIES TO THE DF ‘ARTMENT
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SINKER CREEK WATERMASTER REPORT

pate 4- |- G2

Page 1

Instructions for completing form Snake
River
1. Measure flows at Qr, Qu., Opr D4g~11, Qs and record.
2. Determine flows at Dj_3 and recoxd.
3. Use recorded flows to compute Natural Flows Qp_o (O
{formula below). CREEK
4. VUsge computed Natural Flows Np and Np to complete
water allocation worksheet (see back page).

5. Make adjustments as necessary to diverted flows. Dyq 1.8

6. Sign and date form. Q .
D10 O

-
T
’*:.') Note:' Show all flows in cfs.

EAVS]

o
j;‘:-;;
” . Sinker Creek
D =D
HULET(1live)
D3
HULET (stored)
py_ O Dy Y. <63 ®
JLL
CANAL TOTAL ve_ O Computing Natu a
Dy_cd9 O +_©6& +4¢4 = Ye9
o Dy D3 on Na
Dg
(193 + _ O + 138 + <o ) - Y63 = S-09
Dg__{ 2 JLL TOTAL Do D13 Qp on Ga.-p
Qx "‘1;(0(] 7'6?3 éi.o i + :i-el = q;zgél

INLET JLL TOTAL Ga-p Np Ng



WATER ALLOCATION WORKSHEET

Page 2
REACH REACH B
PARTY RANK AMOUNT DIV RNF DIV RNF
(cfn) ) i
.9 ) 9.8 ()
Dy (H) 1 0.6 O 4.5 9,18
D3 (J) 2 O Y9 Q.19
18.61%*
Dg-9 (J) 2 1.93 _1.95
D1g (T) 3 6.56 1485
p—
D1y (N) 4 2.63 e 1 e 1O
D3 (J) 5
2.46%*%
Dg-9 (J) 5
D1 {(H) 6 400.00
D3z (N) 7a 0.97
D33 {N) 7b 0.834
* If flow is being diverted at D3, then rights ranked 3, 4, and 7a must be gpatisfied
{(unless delivery is declined} ,
** These flows may be diverted in either reach
{H) Jay Hulet
(J) Joyce Land and Liveatock, Paul Nettleton, owner/operator
{T) Tysen Ranch, ©. K. Hackley, owner; Irene Tyson, operator
(N) Nahas Ranch, R. T. Nahas, owner; John Richard, manager
comMENTS: Y] amelon RIT, Covunds 7%

TER SIGNATURE

T
.9 1993

T



SD-0605-2
S

E

L Tract

_ NENW
_ NENW
~ NENW
— NENW

Township: 03S
L R
0 D Water
T V Right No.
A57-02236
AS57-02295
57-02226

57-02295

(Enter=Continue)

Range: 01W Section: 22 Tract: Lot:
STATE 0 S Max # Records 4
Name W T Priority Total
Last, First N G Date Source Diversion

BAKER, W.E. 0L 12/11/1959 GROUNDWATER 4.000
HACKLEY, JR., C
HACKLEY, JR., C P 08/03/1966 GROUNDWATER 6.400
SHELLEY, BETTY O
HACKLEY JR, O C L 12/11/1959 GROUNDWATER 3.200
BAKER, W.E. 0
SHELLEY, BETTY O L 08/03/1%66 GRQUNDWATER 0.620
HACKLEY JR, O C
(GOLD7=This Query) (Menu )



SD-0605-2 Township: 03S Range: 01W Section: 15 Tract: Lot:
S L R STATE 0 Ss Max # Records 4
E O D Water Name W T Priority Total
L Tract T V Right No. Last, First N G Date Socurce Diversion
_ SESW AB7-02236 BAKER, W.E. O L 12/11/1959 GROUNDWATER 4.000
B HACKLEY, JR., C
~ SESW A57-02295 HACKLEY, JR., C P 08/03/1966 GROUNDWATER 6.400
_ SHELLEY, BETTY O
_ SESW 57-02236 HACKLEY JR, 0 C L 12/11/1959 GROUNDWATER 3.200
B BAKER, W.E. 0
_ SESW 57-02295 SHELLEY, BETTY O L 08/03/1966 GROUNDWATER 0.620

HACKLEY JR, O C

(Enter=Continue) (GOLD7=This Query) {Menu )
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR '
oF Decartment of Water A ministration

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER ADMINISTRATION

IN THE MATTER OF Protest Against )
Licensing of Permit Mo. (-33064/ ) WITHDRAWAL
57-2295 in the name of Betty J. ) OF PROTEST
Shelley. )

)

TO: R. Kelth higglnason, Director, Idaho Department of
Water Administration, Statehouse, ioise, Idaho 83702:

At the tlime of the conference Iin the above matter he-
fore Bobby D. Fleenor, Assistant Director, at the Owyhee
County Courthouse at Hurphy, Idaho on January 13, 1271, it
was disclosed that shelley had withdrawn and relinquished
any use of the water for irripation of the Wl 3B% of Seetlon
13, 7. 3 3., R. 1 u., 3.0, which 39 aeres appears to be out-
slde of the Sinker Creehk basin, ltanuegp the iotlece of Lxist-
ine Water Permit published in the Dwyhee durget, Mursing,
Idaho on dovember %, nd 12, 1970 for nrotests arainst the
lssuince of thoe licenze ineluded cald ~rapertiy.

It furtner annesrin:. tne rroidue of the rroperty des-
eribed ia Lhe notice, the 373 'iuw, Lis WL, 3U%HW% of Seection
22, and S% Nwk 3ection 23 T. 3 5., R. 1 «., B.il. contalning
2430 acres, 1s within the watershed basin of 3inker Creek and
above 2o0int of diverston of the R. T. 'Ithas Company water
rignts on Sinker Creek. With return flow to the basin of
Sinker Cruek, except rfor evaporatlon, by irrication on said

E e

LA

!2'{:.“\.{.;"(!;?:9%3 E “ g
s !

:3f3
79139357 U5




residual lands from pumping from wells dlverting from the
Sk¥ Sik, Sectlon 15, and NE% NWk, Section 22 T. 3 S., R.
1 W., B.M. it could be that little substantlal Impairment
would result to protestants' water rights from sald Betty
J. 3helley permit.
Consequently under condition that use of the water
1s limited to appurtence to 3aild S& NEk, Wk NWk, SEX AWk
of Section 22, and Sk Wk Section 23 with license for water
duty for saild 240 aeres, with sald Wi SE% of Sectlon 13
belng excluded, the protestant R. T. Nahas Company withdraws
its protest to Permit .o. G-33064/57-2295 accordingly.
DATED: HMareh 19, 1971.

f. 1. UHAHAS COMNPANY

R. 7, Nahas

Proteatant

Bruce Bowler

Attorney for Protostant
2440 Sonna sulldinre
bBolse, Idahe B3702
Telephone 343-6072

SV 220

[
Iy R
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& www T

(DO NOT ALL IN) 8t 14 ‘,f.
ﬂﬁ(‘g’? Wit SRR o
Siorre-Vieta-AvesRedding, L

i N S -vu;w:u,,_-‘ " \n?:n-'-"ﬂ%wﬁ - T ”‘#\. o
Driller— Qreral-Harden — - Addms.ﬂnutl_l,_ﬂnin___.. UeMNa_ Y f -7
Locotion of Welle SB___ Ve SW % See. 15, T3 9 5, uM-—OwM.—-— County,

mile waat gr ranch housa adjaeem; to malin road
and feot N/5, and Comer of 14 Sec
Size of Drilied Hole kL Tetal depth of w.u..__m! >
y M . .
Give dapth of standing water from surface. L8 Wulor hmp - %mlulf '
' tz
©n pumplng test dellvery was—_ 7 yivd ¢.p.m. of c.l.s. Drawdewn wus _/f.f_.._'ui
Size of pump ond motor used to make the jest Jof Pevnfs = Lm0 La, c?-u?\-r-un 3
Length of tima pumped dorng check wos & hr., minutes, “
- t e : . ]
If flowing well, glve flow in c.f.5. or g p.m, ond thut in presavre ) .?
< ‘—'.‘]i"' -:?;m?‘; LRt Ea.*.‘ .
If flowing wall, devcribe control works ! "
K LYYPE ANG WITE OF VALVE, K7C.3, S 'y 3
Water will be vied for.—Tppd pas i og——— - Walght of casing par Ilﬂ.l!l' fonl : E - ;Mé 1
“i e G
Thickness of conlng 2501 Col verbal mL i E SRR
¢ Hihg mat « PIPE, CONCRETE, WOOD, e
Diamater, length and location of caslng " ¢ ' '
(CARING 127 [N DIA UNDEm GIVE INGIOE SiawETe .
CARING OYER 12" IH DlAMlﬂ'll GIVE SUTSIEE GIAMETE
MNumbaer and size of perforations _____paons located foel to font
from surface of ground. . - v pe ey
it .-

Other parforati nans .

Date of commancemaent of wrll__Aug...ﬁ.'J_gsg__ Date of compmlon of well _act._J.,_lgsg___
I A R4 rTerey

Trpa of weil rig ———Star-72-aable-teal: B
r e b et Ly et iy h#ﬁsﬁ ‘;ﬁﬁ,;nm.s\wawﬁ.wgr. .
CASING RECORD e dn e
DA, rrom T - . . TR
Sl i i LENGT! : m »;:tuu uuaurma.nc.‘;u "

4 T
! M o ' + - + L
B . ' w0 e, we qg_w

© ewldl 3 GENERAL ammmon—rumpin. Test, Quality of Water, lte. h - % e85, 0
' Wi . P PO f",‘ - o ?‘4"3*» HS*' . f.“\\.i -«1”3; Js&ﬁu M o

AR
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Stato ‘of It tond @
S—"H,é" . : \ -::js 3
. at:t hia repor. shall bt ﬁ.lad uith tha State ;
’ after’ completionkiur abandonment of the wan N
. L A L T S I AL
N PE7 Sive’ 0f.drilled holetd o.7/8m o motar 0
3 Nome i dopth of well:s oot Stapding water® "~ 1|
Address SRS - T TR, %‘:‘;‘;.} below gx;a;:g; STivers: Temp. | cpn
4E“£ Yyl Sy el [ ;-ﬂt’f IR IS ry g F
" FAYETTE, IDAHO l . or cfs Pump? D EBail
i Owner's Permit No. PIEYYEY) Size of pump &and motor used to make test:
! NATURE OF WORK (chedk): Replacement well L_j
¢ New vell [¥] Deepened Abandoned [ Length of time of test: Hrs.  Win.
S Drewdown: _____ft, Artesian pressure: ft.
W§£'51‘H%F to be used for: ‘!’y-rhmﬂnh above land surface __  Give flow _ cfa
METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION: Rotary [E] Cable [Jfor gpn. ShutefT presgure:
Dug [T} other Controlled by: Valve ﬁ cap [ ] Plug ]
= 7 lexplain) ___ — Ho control Does well leak around casing?
CASTNG SCHEDULE: Threaded __ Welded Yas ] Ho
“"Diam, from ft, to T, DEPTH MATERIAL WATER
"Diam, from ft. to 4, FROM TO YES OR NO
: “Diam, from ft. to fte FEET FEET THGT HOLE fa
\ "Diam. from ft. to ft. (4] A LlGTay-1,eht brown no
; Thickness of casing! Material: A 11z ISardensdinm no
i 17=] 18 | Graval ro
| Steel [] somcrete [] wood [7] other [7] A o
l 3L | ch llnva einders, red with yvellow
v texplain) cloyatang ng
i PERFORATED? Yes [ ] No [] Type of £l 167 |Bed einders 1o
i perforator used: 7 I 1lava,hlack no
- A0 ' Tayastlaek, creviged no
! 5ize of perforations: by " ay Laya=hlack no
N perforations fram ft. to ft, £ 1 77l oipdeapeaped, imbedded in vellow
—.perforations, froa ft. to Ite alavstong ng
o _perforations from ft. to ft. 771 87 | Taya-hlack, soft na
verforationa Ifrom ft. to ft. f Ao | Lavawhiack, soft ne
WAS SGREEN INSTALLED? Yes D Ho B ga | o0 | Tava, black basalt no
Manufactursr's name
1 Type Model Ho.
s Digm. Slot sizs Seat from ft. ta ft,
3 Diam, Slot size Set fram ft. to__ Tt
CONSTRUCTION: Well gravel packed? Yes [}
+ Na. [] size of gravel Gravel —
% pleced from ft. to ft. Surface seal
i Provided? “Yes | | No [_] To what depth? -—
5_2 ft. Material used in seal: - ' ¢
j Did any strata contain unusable water? Yes [ ;
" No. Type of water: %
{ Depth of strata ft. Method of sealing
i astrata off: — ;
; !
] —
Surface casing uced? Yes No. —_— ;
g Cemoented in place? Yeas [::I L] No ] :
- 3 Locate well in section :
. ] T T i .
5 } I i
% . ' i £
. indade hadabull il SR Wark atarted: Cet, 28, 1665 3
, ; ! | Work finished: hov. §, 1965 £,
: % ¢ | Well Driller's Statement! This well was P
- T Secyr——i drilled under my supervision and this report b
£ i ! is true to the best of a2y knowledge. +
! ; Name: _p_ & M, FOUTEMERT CO., ING, ;
r X o L L gy ' :
! S\.,.a_»*'x‘"s‘- v Lragele. 1 - . Address:__ naldweil, Jdaho 4 :
5 6o "'4' a - I x i ! - l i S '
# ik, ot b il Signed by: ley) Jopgensen, Driilenr ¥
i S - Iicense Hpa. 551 Date:_Nov, 12, 1065 H
:.ocuron OF WELL: County .
; ﬁﬁi‘ﬂ KSec.E o 3 M/S R._1 ¥ p
] . Use cther side for additional remarks U S G ‘3 / [
' ' - < i
" . J:ﬁ ,-,:v ' . . worob : l}}’{

L : N:pf‘.-"‘ p. ‘f, . P . s ¥
."\'_"‘-\" '\"_Ln' re lgg’lg fj 1!'-gﬂz:z A ' '
e o . ThowE .
; B iy L S

E . Py s— S A LT T

- éﬁ:’ : -1F';~;£‘ﬂ rg"{ v




dU“*@/{‘h my’g I;
. REPORT OF WELL DRILLER @ l

¥,
State of Idaho AR a

State law requires that this report shall be filed with the Stat% ian #

Engineur within 30 days after completion or abandonment of the well. ‘?ffamaya"_,
WEL! OWNER: ize of drilled hole'_o-7/8¢ Total ‘
Ner:e _M.G. SHELLEY depth of well' 3¢ _ Standing water |
lavel below ground: Temp. |
Aciress = Fahr. ® Test delivery: gpm ‘
PAYFTTT, ITARO ., or ¢fs Pump? | | Bail
Jened's Permit No. ; o9 3ize of pump and motor used to make test:
NATURE OF WORK (check)' Replacement well | |
New well Deepened Abandoned D Length of time of test:__  Hrs, Min.
Suz’lor’ nlrsn be used for- 1 Drawdown ft. Artesian pressure. ft,
Lermazataen above land surface Give flow cfs
METRECD OF CONSTRUCTION: Rotary E Cable D or_____ gpm. ohutoff ressure:
Dug [_] Other Controiled by: Valve Cap Plug
(explain) —_ - No control Does well leak around casing?
CASING SCHEDULE: Threaded __ Welded __ Yes [ ] Mo
“Diam, from ft. to ft. TCEPTH MATERIAL WATER
"Diam. from ft. to ft. FROM TO YES OR NO
"Diam, from ft. to ft. FEET FEET TeT HOLE #1
"Diam, from ft. to ft. 0 " i8an]-raaree, firm $als]
Thickness of casing. Material: of | a2 eia0079 bty Yroun ne
ki N Candeghyte, medigm no
Steel [[] concrete [} weed [ other [: I T R o
s b T v wen ], ey ne
{explain) 20 120 e naoynads bake)
PERFORATED? Yes T | No [ ] Type of 120 | 179 Claveceoy no
perforator usced. 192 (132 1 Bardes  cenyghl ts ela]
123 J3L5 | 2T ratue 09
Size of perforations:’ " by " Pl ean mrarens no
perforations from ft. to ft. T 43272 ler ot no
perforations from ft. to . 1r7 b e et mmem e no
perforations from ft. to ft, 177 |1e7 b 210 emonr Lo
______perforations from ft., to it. 1oz 320 L Ge vl (el aromint of water) lves
VA5 SCREEN INSTALLED? Yes [ ] Wo [ ] Janc oin | rloveiors wrow with oirpey ciribe
Manufacturer's name £l rand  ~apay oo hlacle no
Type Model No, 210 [ | 0 Taee 2T nn
Diem, Slot size Set fronm ft. to ftdar) | nf Sqndnrgnrp, colornl no
Diam. Slot sime___ Set from___ ft, to_ _ ftd o~ [0 | Magoroeh | bpan i e cands tors -
CONSTRUCTION: Well gravel packed? Yes [ ] - {ALD .
No. size of gravel Gravel |2240.L1ffas-tiehd Brogn ’ A0
placed from ft. to ft. Suriace seal —-;-:f KB ""'J'_”'"‘ Lrospoang wnidie o7
provided? Yeg No To what depth” =S TS SNSRI WS no
ft. HuterinlDused l:Tf'lJ seal, F KD BB S PN Wb o 0
Al BTN oo llel anth o 1 dop- na
Did any strata contoin unusable water? Yes || |—ik-to oo Lo ey, tiee (20
No. Type of water. 3 Lieaniegh ne
Depth of strata ft. Method of sealing
strata off: -
Surface casing used? Yes MNe.
Cemented in place? Yes LJ L
Locate well in section
1 T
t |
! |
I

—————— i B Work started. {et, 18, 1677
Work finished: Qet, 25, 16¢m

Well Draller's Statement This well was

| i
| |
1 Secr—t drilled under oy supervisicn apd this report
II : 18 true to the best of my knowledge.
Name: =, & *', = u1meyiT 0o,, IF2,
S S l :
! t Address. 14101, Tedahn
X -
'I _Il Signed by Towy Jorsapsan, “riller
License No. -~ Date v, 17, 1968
LOCATION OF WELL: County Ouvhee
SE K Si ¥ Sec.IS T, 3 RS R, 1 /W b .
Fon B TN \

Use other sade for additicnal remarks
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1 F , APy ’
nﬂ"i!en ﬂut tm Teport shall be £110d with the State RecYamat on
l)‘l aftor cothtion or absndonment’ ot the vglib,

1

.fm._,,, o N .
f‘ﬁq P 1 '

o g g iee of dr:lllcd hol
e v - depth of well: Standi r -
23 S < ., level b.low sround. =z < £/ Temp, o
pom YL o " = [Fahp * Test delivery: a o Pa "
v ¥ -l%‘: - ‘U i o,r L ,{\ 3 '%’ » lop- sis mp? m Bﬂil
TYRTCH N ) ST W,p and potox' uud t npﬂ ,f,” :‘"r
v m s 3 n,—l‘ '1 i
g lL:: ; Y r g
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State of%n
DEPARYMENT OF WATER Rﬁg)URCES

Western Region, 2735 Airport Way, Boise, Idaho 83705-5082 - (208) 334-2190

CECIL D. ANDRUS
GOVERNGR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
May 12, 1992 PIRECTOR

Jay Hulet
HC 79 Box 2020
Murphy, ID 83650

RE: Tape of Hearing

Dear Mr. Hulet:

Recently <Cindy Hodges mentioned to me that you desired a copy of
the tape of the Joyce Livestock Co. hearing held on March 6, 1992.
Enclosed is a copy of the tape per your redquest.

The original tape was recorded on a Sony Conference four channel
tape recorder, which records at the slow rate of 1.2 cm/sec. To
listen to the playback you will need a similar recorder. It is
possible that the courthouse at Murphy will have such a recorder.
If not, you are welcome to 1listen to the tape on the recorder
located at the front desk of our state office on Orchard.

Please remit $5.00 for the tape.

Sincerely,

Qggmd\

David R. Tuthill, Jr., P.E.
Manager, Western Regional Office

Enclosure

L2 1993
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JAMES W, KISER Department of Water Regourrss
Attorney at Law

5405 Overland Rd.
Boise, ID 83705
208-376-3100

Attorney for Applicant

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

In Re:
APPLICANT'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM AND CLOSING
ARGUMENT

Permit 57-7522

JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.

Toise” Nt St St St Vgt

Protestant Jay Hulet's Memorandum filed March 23, 1992,
distorts the evidence produced at the hearing.

First, the evidence showed that Paul Nettleton (Joyce
Livestock) with the 1luck and experience of Sheryl Jchnson, the
expert well driller, managed to drill a well from a water source
that is not part of Sinker Creek. Sheryl Johnson testified that
in his opinion this water would eventually get to the Snake River
but not to Sinker Creek or the Nahas Ranch.

Second, the Affidavit in 1992 of John Tyson, Jr., showed no
effect on Tyson's well in either year of drilling.

Third, the springs below the Tyson Ranch which go to Nahas are
a different smell and a different temperature than the well water

from Paul Nettleton's well, therefore they are not connected.

-

APPLICANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM AND CLOSING ARGUMENT - 1 °° .



(Protestant makes issue with the smell being "acquired" but
neglects to mention the temperature difference.)

Fourth, the Tyscn well lies between Paul Nettleton's well and
the springs. With Paul Nettleton's well having no adverse affect
on the Tyson well there is no affect on the springs. (The well and
springs are from different water sources.)

Fifth, Protestant alleges that Keith Anderson's affidavit
states "that pumping from the underground water on Murphy Flat
would reduce the water supply in Sinker Creek". This is incorrect.
The 1971 affidavit refers to Tyson's wells on Sinker Creek not Paul
Nettleton's well on the flat.

Sixth, the evidence from Paul Nettleton was that no impact on
Nahas had occurred due to Paul Nettleton's pumping. Nahas filed
no protest to Nettleton's application.

Seventh, the evidence of actual pumping results showed that
there is sufficient water to serve Paul Nettleton's application
purposes.

CONCLUSION

1. The proposed use will not reduce guantity under existing
water rights and the "“found" water is sufficient for Paul
Nettleton's intended purposes.

2. Paul Nettleton's application was obviously made in good
faith and he has the resources to drill the well and pump the

water.

APPLICANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM AND CLOSING ARGUMENT - 2 % "'...



3. Paul Nettleton's well does not conflict with the local

public interest and is not contrary to conservation of water

resources.

DATED This 2nd day of April, <:ii%izél /%ii¢\k/\_’/

s/W. Kiser
At o ney for Applicant
J e Livestock (Paul

Nettleton)

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on April 2, 1992, I served a copy of
the above Applicant's Reply Memorandum and Closing Argument upon
Steven A. Adamson, counsel for Protestant, by depositing a copy
herecf in the U.S, Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Steven A. Adamson
Attorney at Law

1020 Main St., Suite 312
Boise, ID 83702

4
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Koy .

¥



g
if/ Gy r 5. E@E&\}@b
=S yrgair O MAR 23 1992

Deparment of Water Resources Department of Water Resources

Wewtan Rz WFHRE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO
In Re:

Permit 57-7522

Joyce Livestock Co. PROTESTANT’S MEMORANDUM

COMES NOW the Protestant, Jay Hulet and hereby submits its memorandum and
closing argument in the above-referenced matter. Paul Nettleton on behalf of Joyce
Livestock Co. applied for a permit to pump the underground water to be used on his
farm at Murphy Flat. Jay Hulet and others protested the application on the basis that
pumping the underground water at Murphy Flat would reduce the stream flow and
quantities of water flowing into Sinker Creek above the Nahas diversion. This would
result in the Nahas lake not being filled during the winter months following the irrigation
season and would thus require the Nahas lake to be filled from water out of the Hulet
Sinker Creek dam. In support of the protest, Hulet furnished the statement and affidavit
of Cecil Thomas and also furnished the affidavit of Keith Anderson, both engineers and
hydrologists who had determined that pumping the underground water on Murphy Flat
would reduce the water supply in Sinker Creek. In addition to these two affidavits, Hulet
relies on events that occurred during 1991 and the early months of 1992. Nettleton
drilled his well in 1990 and began pumping pursuant to application to transfer of water
right. Although Mr. Nettleton pumped a portion of the 1990 irrigation season, the
majority of the pumping occurred throughout the entire 1991 irrigation season. The
following winter months an event occurred which had not previously occurred in any of
the drought years affecting Owyhee County, Idaho. That event was that the Nahas lake
did not fill and the Department of Water Resources required water to be released from
the Hulet Sinker Creek dam to fill the Nahas lake, thus depriving the Hulet family of

valuable irrigation water for their Murphy Flat farm praject.
T3 H'?"*‘;Q;‘. ?;E ng
CEECT 1"3

NCV 2 9 1993
PROTESTANT'S MEMORANDUM - 1



The only evidence that Nettleton submitted in favor of his well application was the
testimony of Sheryl Johnston, a well driller in Oreana who drilled the well. The well was
drilled 328 feet, the top 190 feet of which was cased and the balance was drilled through
the rock into broken rhyolite. The casing was butt jointed into the rock. Mr. Johnston
testified that the water was moving, but he did not know which direction. It is likely that
the water was moving in the direction of Sinker Creek. Furthermore, Mr. Johnston had
not conducted any studies to determine the affect of the well on the springs or water
flow of Sinker Creek. It may well be that the black rock with salt layer is fragmented
and the water may well flow, rising and sinking as Sinker Creek does to the extent that
the underground water would feed Sinker Creek at various places. Mr. Johnston
described the water as a gusher so that it obviously was under some form of pressure,
meaning that at the edge of the rock salt area, water could well rise through layers of
sand and dirt finding its way into Sinker Creek.

Mr. Nettleton testified that he thought the was different than water that fed the
springs of Sinker Creek because of its smell and/or taste. However Mr. Nettleton
admitted on cross examination that the water picks up the characteristics of the ground
it flows through. In deed, the underground water may flow through alkali type soil which
would change the quality of the water as it reaches or nears Sinker Creek. It is
important to point out that, the Hulet protest is based not just on the well affecting the
springs of Sinker Creek, which may be supplied from run-off irrigation water that in the
area the Netileton well would be trapped above the basalt, but also Sinker Creek itself
which may be fed from underground water originating in the mountains and flowing
underneath certain rock basalt layers such as the one Mr. Johnston testified to. Certainly
based upon the written affidavits and testimony of two hydrologists and engineers
indicating that the well negatively reflects the flow of Sinker Creek above the Nahas
diversion and the fact that the pumping did during 1991 reduce the quantity of water
flowing in Sinker Creek from which the Nahas lake could be filled should lead the
Department of Water Resources to deny the application of the Joyce Livestock Co.

Dated this 20th day of March, 1992.

Steven A.

PROTESTANT’S MEMORANDUM - 2
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BEFORE DEPARTMENT OF
WATER RESOURCES
In re:

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN

Permit 57-7522 TYSON, JR.

JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.

STATE OF IDAHO, )
( ss.
COUNTY OF OWYHEE, )

COMES NOW John Tyson, Jr., after being duly sworn on oath
states as follows:

1. That I am a resident of Owyhee County and manage the Tyson
ranch on Sinker Creek which is below the Joyce Livestock ranch.

2. That the Tyson ranch has an irrigation well and I anm
familiar with that well and the pumping from that well for many
years including 1990 and 1991.

3. That the pumping of irrigation water by Joyce Livestock
from its well (Permit No. 57-7522) during the 1990 and 1991 seasons
did not have any affect on the Tyson ranch irrigation well.

4, I would encourage the Department of Water Resources to
grant Joyce Livestock's application for a permit for their new

well.

DATED This _j5 day of soganéy . 1992.

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN TYSON, JR. - 1 : PATy T



SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN To before me thi ME day of —Zutuu-w-, ’

1992,

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN TYSON, JR. - 2

Motary Publi or Idaho
Residing at Z-Ar

Commission Expires: > /o . %z




PoteAat s Echibt No.l

WATER DISTRICT NO. 57D . 4/6/91

TO WHOM IT MAY CCNCERN:

It Has been Bbroucht te my attention of the refusal for a
well permit on Sinker.

It seems unusuzal that Mr. Hulet's permit would be turned
down when it 1s in an arez that would not greatly affect the
people conczrned douwn the creek. On the other hand Mr. Nettleton
evidently applied for a well permit directly above our ranch
and was accepted. Now we don't recieve the local county paper.,
S0 the first we Knew of this was whenthe drilling rig »ullesd
in. This vas 311 fine I knew that if they were to affect our
wellsthat there were, or are things that can be compromised if
it were to affect cur wells. Mr. Nettleton becsme aware of this
a little later.

The thing that strikes me funny is their type of water they
did recieve is the same water that flous in one well(demistic)
and the spring at the lorer end of our ranch. Both sources smell
and tzste bad. 1 Heard from one of Paul's men wvhat their well
was like. Now if anvbody were to complain I think it would

e Mr. Nahas. For I believe he has filed ¢on the spring kelow.

As far zs Paul’s well keing in the same water source as ours, he
has missed ic, but cbviously hit the same source as the spring
below. In my opinion this spring is a big benefit to Mr. Nahas's
water source.

For vhat reason the Nahas Ranch to complain about Mr. Hulet's
application is by me. For we were the ones that sssmed directly
in line for any nroklems. I don't believe that to ke the purrose.
as far as Mr.Hulet's application,I would not of loss sleep
over it. Mr. Hulet's intentions I think were for an added
source of water, usihg the reservolr as part of the main or
supplemental sourcsa. As far as affecting any well or water
supply bhelow, his intentions I believe were not really consideread.

Due to the past low water years, I don't blame any person for

trying for more water, no matter how much he should recieve as

long as his intentions are for that purvese, and not to try
and jeopardize those involved. w*"-»¢~§ypﬁﬁﬁ3
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As far as my purpose 1n this, + am a water user on Sinker

Craek and. try to ke involved as much as this is considered,
The things that 7o on in this wate!istrict, are far as I
know, A little aTove normal, f70m 2rioX resentments.

This 1s my personal opinion as far as I can say for novw
this is what I see. As far as taking sides on this matter
I would just as soon stay neutral. I believe that I am
involved in this matter and will do anything to help as
long as it is in the right direction toward imoroving the
problemsg on Sinker Creek, and nulling all toward the same
goal of utilizing the source of water that we all need and
could have, all that we will have.

Another thing that I forgot to mention is the svrings
above our ranch I belizve are fed by water from Murohy
Flat, TI've heard from peovle that lived in this area a
long time ago that these springs did not exist nrior to
the Murphy Flat project. I think these springs could be
& part cof the water that Paul is recieving in his well

or a posibility. Again this is my view.

Thank you
Sincerly

# o -

e
-
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION
FOR PERMIT NO. 57-7522 IN THE
NAME OF JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.

Jay Hulet for himself and 5 other users of the waters of the Sinker Creek drainage
make the following protests to said DEPARTMENT concerning the issuance of a well
permit to Joyce Livestock ( Nettleton) that will reduce the quantity of water
umder existing permits.

1. Since Nahas repaired his delivery system prior to 1980 Nahas Lake has
filled during the winter months from spring flows and regeneration below
Hulet Dam with no additions from Hulet Reservoir on Sinker Creek.In
1991-92 according to a letter from the Department (copy attached) Nahas
Lake has not filled. In 1991 Nettleton pumped water from Sinker Creek
aquifer from this new well under transfer permit #3760. It appears that
Nettleton's new well pumped water from this aquifer in an amount equal
to the amount that the Nahas Lake failed ot fill, about 195 acre-feet.
The regenerated water that normally flows down the Creek to Nahas Lake
wasn't there.

This conclusion confirms an opinion of Keith E. Anderson, an engineer
employed by Nahas Ranch . In an affidavit dated January 11, 1971 on
file at the IDWR and a copy of which is attached hereto Mr. Anderson
protests the drilling of 2 wells, permits G-33064/57-2295 and or
G-33030/57-2237.These two wells are in the lower Sinker Creek aquifer
above the diversion to Nahas Reservoir. Mr Anderson states that in his
opinion these two wells could lower flows in the springs that are
between the wells, and thus decrease flows at the point of diversion
to Montini Lake (now Nahas Lake).

Mr. Nahas in a letter to Mr. Higginson (IDWR) dated November 19, 1970
(copy attached) states that Mr. Nshas has exclusive use of the water
from a springbelow the Shelley Ranch (now Tyson). He states that he
believes the diversion of water from the two Shelley wells (now Tyson)
will seriously affect the water availability in the Sinker Creek Basin
and the flow from the existing spring.

I, Jay Hulet, concur that this new Nettleton well has seriously affected
surface flow in the basin above the Nghas diversion and ask that this
permit not be issued until the effect of the pumping on the flow at
Nahas diversion be quantified by further studies.

It was noted in the field that water released from Hulet Reservoir on
February 21 had not yet reached the Highway 78 crossing on March 3
because diversion dams upstream had diverted flows on the fields and
could not flow down the creek towards Nahas Diversion. On March 6,
the released flow from Hulet Reservoir is still about 7 miles from
Nahas diversion.Beaver dams are impeding progress of the flow con-
siderably.

Cecil Thomas an engineer and hydrologist who has and is doing studies
pertaining to water supplies of Sinker Creek concurs with the above
statements under 1.

Signed w e m Date Mé, 199Z-

0 T My
)
Cecil A. Thomas N “
Box 868 0y o
Homedale, Idaho 83628 ¢ 91993
Ph. 337-3206

(Plof2)



2. This application is speculative in that Owyhee County has many
high lift projects that have gone under becquse of the high cost of
lifting water above 400 feet. Jay Hulet, as a protester to thid permit
verifies that he has a farm that has been put to other uses because of
this problem. In 1991 thisapplicant was fortunate in that his project
was put to potatoes that were contracted at a high price coupled with
a good yield making it a lucrative project but not for the long run.
It is questionable whether the project qualifies for a water permit.

3. This violates the local public interest because it directly affects 5
other water users on the Sinker Creek drainage including the Nahas
Reservoir. It also probably affects the two Tyson wells,

signed____Jnny 1 ihi vate  Mfas por 2
Jay Hulet

NOTE: Nahas has not protested the Nettleton well even though it affects
his rights asshownby a letter from IDWR stating that Nahas Lake is not
full and thus IDWR is drawing on the water stored in the Hulet Sinker
Creek Reservoir to fill Nahas Reservoir. However, Nahas protests the
application Hulet made for a well on the upper reaches of Sinker Creek
below Hulet Reservoir which is 9 miles upsyream from Nahas Lake.

( Kiser protest and note items 1, 3, 5, 6, &7 are attached ).

@2 of 2 Bic i,

NOV 2 9 1993
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State of Reasond 2t 15

0
DEPAR]%NT OF WATER RESURCES
Western Region, 2735 Airport Way, Boise, Idaho 83705-5082 ~ (208) 334-2190

CECIL D. ANDRLS
GOVERNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
February 13, 1992 BIRECTOR

Distribution: Sinker Creek Water Users (See List Attached)
RE: Controlled Fill of Nahas Reservoir
Dear Water User:

It has come to our attention that the Nahas Reservoir will possibly not
fill to capacity for the 1992 irrigation season without additional
flows in Sinker Creek. According to 1981 decree, the Nahas Reservoir
has the senior storage rights on Sinker Creek.

It has been Department practice to allow both Nahas Reservoir and Hulet
Reserveir to £ill simultaneously through most of the storage season.
If additional flows are needed to fill Nahas Reservoir, water can be
released from Hulet Reservoir prior to the irrigation season. Based on
a field examination conducted by this office on February 10, 1992,
Nahas Reservoir was 3.67 feet below full, which represants a storage
shortage of 195 AF.

Accordingly, on February 21, IDWR will begin a controlled and measured
£ill of Nahas Reservoir, using water which is currently being held in
Hulet Reservoir. It is the Department’s intention to f£ill Nahas
Reservoir no later than March 31, the day before the April 1 irrigation
season start date.

It is mandatory that all flows released from Hulet Reservoir be routed
inte Nahas Reservoir during the controlled £ill period. Aside from
minimal stockwater diversions and instream stock use, no other
diversions from Sinker Creek will be allowed during this time. Please
be advised that no irrigation may occur f£from Sinker Creek, Nahas
Reservoir, or Hulet Reservoir before April 1, using either direct or
stored flows.

Please ensure that, before February 21, all Sinker Creek headgates are
closed and any obstructions removed so that water may flow unimpeded
down the creek channel.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any
questions, please feel free to call Cindy Hodges at 334-2190.

Sincerely,

pERSYS o=

David R. Tuthill,)Jr., P. E.
Manager, Western Region Office NI L ST
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IN THE MATTER OF:
Protest of R. T. Nahas
against the licensing
of Water Right Permits
G-33064/57-2295 and
G-33030/57-2237

State of ldaho

County of Owyhee

AFFIDAVIT

Keith E. Anderson, beina first duly sworn, deposes and
says:

That he is a registered professional engineer with the
consulting firm of Anderson & Kelly, Boise, Idaho and that
he and his firm were emploved by R. T. Nahas in February
1969 as consultants on geoloaical and enagineering aspects
of water supply, water rights and the present and potential
development and utilization of water for irrigation and
other uses on the property in Owyvhee County, along Sinker
Creek, commonly known and referred to as the Montini Ranch
(or Mitchell Ranch).

That since February 1969 he and his firm have made
such studies and evaluations of the water supplies and
the potential for development and utilization of water
on the Montini Ranch,

That from his studies and evaluations he knows that
the water supply from Sinker Creek, that is available to
the Montini Ranch under existing water rights, is limited
in quantity and is insufficient at times in most years
to fill the existing rights; and further that a soring
in the canyon of Sinker Creek, about one and one-half
miles above the Montini Ranch and near the lower end of
the Shelley Ranch {also known as the Bennett or Baker Ranch),
is a significant source of water to the Montini Ranch.

That his previous geoloaical and hydrological investigations
in this area indicate a 1ikelihood that the pumping of
irrigation wells drilled under Permits G-33064/57-2295
and/or G-33030/57-2237 will result in a decrease in the flow
of said spring and consequently a reduction:in the water
avaiL?ble to the Montini Ranch under existing water rights.

That, in his opinion, the data and conclusions presented
in the Idaho Department of Reclamation Water Information
Bulletin No. 14 "Ground-Water Resource of Northern Owvhee
County, Idaho" {November 1969) lends support such 1ikelihood

of reduction in spring flow as a result of pumping these we]Ts Bih

:pulja'“

That further field investigations and possible tests . ... «ix ».
would be required to substantiate the interference between - 1353;4
the wells and spring, the magnitude of such 1nterference, S

and the damage to the Montini Ranch resulting from such - j‘ ,ujfii
interference, 2

/( o z%{mm

¥eith £ Anderson

“Hnun\“‘

Subscribed and sworn to before e thTS 4{ day of ,éj7 . , 1971

2

‘ | : - l%gﬁ "”h?
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,"Creak for tha irrigation of ocur farm landa and the replaniuhmant
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‘Mr..R. Keith Higgingon, Director .. . R TRt

“We are tha owners of the nld Montini-Mitchell ranch which also
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. t/A'SECOMD, AND THE NOTICE BY M. C. SHELLEY, ROUTE "t %/ .° o
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and the Snake River. We depend upon the water from Sinker’ ':
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Mr. R. Keith Higginson o T ?:fi
Page 2 N i .- }: '
These rights include the exclusive uge of water from an under- -
ground spring lying below the Shelley ranch. e ;'P

“F,
During gome a,mmgx_mnnths_this spring wat;; ia virtually the only -
water a low at_all ;g_g&gﬁg;_ﬂxéﬁk_£%£q9ur -
use, as wall 3s ;ne p;esg:zat;gn of w i;gl;fe in that area. e, g~ i
believe that the diversion of water being applied for by Betty - ‘
Shelley and M. C. Shelley will sgriously affect the water

. availability in the Sinker Creekx Basin, and the flow of %atar .

from the existing spring.

'We presently have an agreement with the Nettleton s who own the

ranch above the sShelley property that any water used by them for

~irrigation out of the Sinker Creek Basin ig prohibited unless -

they guarantee an adequate supply of water for our use to
measured by & weir located below the Shelley ranch property.
Any water used to sprinkle or irrigate land up on the platean
above the Basin(water drawn from the Creek or the underground .
water supply)will endanger our rights with respect to Sinker
Creek water and sprlng water. i , . e

For the foregoing reasons, we wish to formally protest ‘the T
permits above referred to. Mr. Bruce Bowler is our attorney -.:-
in Boise and he has been notified of this protest and will-- T
follow up on our behalf, '

r

Yours very truly, ’ " o

R. T. Nahas

RTN : hm

cc - Mr. M, C. Shelley
Mr. Bill Ross
Mr. Bruce Bowler .
Mr. Lester Mitchell
Mr, H., Nettleton

rxmww&g ; ‘-j TR J



FEB 04 1991

JAMES W. KISER Dapartment of Water Resaurces
Attorney at Law

5405 Overland Road -
Boise, Idaho 83705 ‘. .

(208) 376-3100 St IR \;3}
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE e Fo3 0% 10 ',-’
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES <53 183]

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO Bessmar ot oo
W Kerang, u‘i& -
In the Matter of the Application )
for Permit No. 57-7470 in the } PROTEST
)
)

Name of J. H. Hulet DEMAND FCR HEARIKG

COMES NOW R.T. Nahas, Eva MNahas, R.T. Nahas Company, a
California Corporation, Paul Nettleton and Joyce Livestock Company,
an Idaho Limited Partnership (hereinafter "Protestant") by and
through James W. Kiser, Attorney at Law, and hereby protest that
Application for Permit No. 57-7470 of J. H. Hulet to appropriate
and divert for irrigation certain grounds waters of Sinker Creek
Basin and its tributaries.

The objections to the approval of the above Application
include, but are not limited to the following:

(1} Granting of the Application will reduce the quantity

of water under existing water rights.

(2) That the Application for water rights is only made

for gpeculative purposes.

(3) That if the Application is granted, it will

interfere with Protestant's constitutionally decreed
rights to winter runoff for stock water and other

>
Ey

t

PROTEST - 1 . 3

NOV % 9 1393
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purposes, and will interfere with Protestant's other
decreed and licensed rights.

(4) That granting of the Application may necessitate the
construction of additional measuring devices and
further employment of a Watermaster to the cost and
detriment of the Protestant.

(5) That the proposed BApplication for water is not
economically feasible due to (a) distance to storage
facilities; (b) distance to land where water is
proposed to be ;pplied; (c) lack of adequate water
transportation system; (d) lack of sources of energy

\ for transmission of water and/or sprinkling
capabilities.

(6) That the existing water supply is insufficient for
the purposes for which the Application is made.

{7} That the proposed use will conflict with the local
public interest.

Protestant hereby requests a hearing pursuant to Idaho Code

Section 42-403 and 42-1701A (1) and (2).

DATED This j%iééay of February, 1991.

R.T. Nahas, Eva Nahas, R.T. Nahas
Company, A California Cerporation,

Jafeg W. Kiser v
A rney for Applicant

PROTEST ~ 2

*
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7“9 1999



Re:

Place:

Date: March 6,

Hearing conducted by:

1892

JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO. ;‘p. #57-7522

Glen Saxton

Dept. Bealth & Welfare, 1410 Hilton, Conf. Room B, Boise, ID

ROSTER OF ATTENDANCE

Address

Representing

Name
‘6"&)‘“\ Ac‘ o td T

020 Ma'-«, Sule 212

Jaw ﬂru’t&# ’

:Baat, ID gz3302

Mcp b, Tdeha_

Ouerlond)

Lo
faudl Nedder0 |
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OCF THE
STATE OF IDAHO
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION
NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR PERMIT NO. 57-7522 IN THE

NAME OF JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.

T M Vot St Vst Mgl Vgt

On April 19, 1990, Joyce Livestock Co. filed with
the Department of Water Resources an application for permit to
appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho. The
application was protested by Jay Hulet and a conference was
held by the Department on February 6, 1992.

The Department has now set the matter of protest for a
hearing to be held on Friday, March 6, 1992, at 1:00 p.m. at
the Department of Health & Welfare, Division of Environmental
Quality, Conference Rcom B, 1410 N. Hilton, Boise, Idaho
83720. The hearing will be held in accordance with provisions
of Chapters 2 and 17, Title 42, and Chapter 52, Title 67, of
the Idaho Code, the adopted Rules of Practice and Procedure of

the Department of Water Rescurces, and Rules 4 and 5 of the
adopted Rules and Regulations of Water Appropriation of the
Department of Water Resources. Opportunity shall be afforded
all parties to respond and present information and argument on
all issues involved. A
= M
Dated this _Z  day of A ade , 1992,
@MZ%/@
DAVID R. TUTHILL, JR.A/ P. E.
Manager, Western Regional Office

<y

#
.
g

Koy ra,
PAGE 1, NOTICE OF HEARING NO. §7-7522 e 80593
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I hereby certify that on the [2~— day of £
199%, I mailed a true and correct copy, postage prepaid, of this
document to the applicant(s) and protestant(s) listed:

,5§%£>

Sue Taylor pd
Secretary

Certified Mail
JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO
SINKER CREEK
MURFHY 1D 83650
JAY HULET

HC 70 BOX 2020
MURPHY ID 83650

PAGE 2, NOTICE OF HEARING NO. 57-7522 a
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I hereby certify that on the E‘F’day of '
1992, I mailed a true and correct copy, postage prepaid, of this
document to the applicant(s) and protestant(s) listed:

Sz

Sue Taylor T
Secretary /%V
Certified Mail

JAMES W KISER ESQ
5405 OVERLAND RD
BOISE ID 83705

STEVEN A ADAMSON ESQ
1020 MAIN ST
BOISE ID 83702



CONFERENCE AND HEARING PROCEDURE
IN THE MATTER OF A PROTESTED APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

In accordance with IDAHO CODE, Section 42-203, the following
issues are involved in the consideration of the application and
protest(s):

1) Will the proposed use reduce the quantity of water
under existing rights?

2) Is the proposed water supply insufficient for the
purposes intended?

3) Is the application made in good faith or for delay
or speculative purposes?

4) Has the applicant sufficient financial resources
with which to complete the proposed project?

5) Will the proposed use conflict with the local
public interest?

6) Is the proposed use contrary to conservation of
water resources within the state of Idaho?

BURDEN OF PROOF

The Applicant has the initial burden of proof on issues
1,2,3,4,&8 6 above, that 1is, the applicant has the burden of
coming forward with evidence for evaluation of those criteria.

The initial burden of proof on issue 5, local public interest,
lies with the both the applicant and protestant as to factors
which they are most knowledgable and cognizant of. The
applicant has the ultimate burden of persuasion with respect
to this issue.

PROCEDURE

The procedure normally followed by the department in arriving
at a decision on the issues which must be considered is to
first hold a conference in the matter and then, if necessary,
hold a hearing, If a hearing is held a written decision is
issued based on the hearing record.

CONFERENCE

Preliminary to holding a hearing, a pre-hearing conference is
held to to familiarize the department and the parties with the
matter and to determine if a resolution of the protest(s) is
possible without the need for a hearing. 5 ) . v?

- i
+

CONFERENCE AND HEARING PROCEDURE - 1
NOV 2 9 1533



At the conference the department may formulate and simplify the
issues, obtain admissions of fact and of documents which will
avoid unnecessary proof, arrange for the exchange of proposed
exhibits or prepared expert testimony prior to the hearing,
limit the number of witnesses, consolidate the examination of
witnesses, and advise the parties of the procedure which will
be followed at any subsequent hearing.

HEARING

Any party may reguest in writing five (5) days before any
hearing that the oral proceedings thereof be taken in the form
of stenographic notes at the expense of the regquesting party.
Any party may have such stenographic notes of the oral
proceedings, or part thereof, transcribed at his own expense. A
taped record of the proceedings will be maintained for the
appeal period.

If the hearing is conducted by a hearing officer appointed by
the Director, rather than the Director himself, a proposed
decision will be issued and the parties will be afforded the
opportunity to file exceptions to the proposed decision and
present briefs and oral arguments to the Director prior to the
issuance of a final decision by the Director. This procedure is
reguired by IDAHO CODE, Section 42-~1701A.

The parties by written stipulation, may waive their right to a
proposed decision, however, the failure of either party to
waive a proposed decision will not predjudice the director’s
review of a party’s evidence and arguments. However, such a
waiver will shorten the decision making process and may
exXpedite substantially the issuance of a final decision.
Whether compliance with Section 42-1701A is waived will not
affect a party’s right to petition for a rehearing of the final
decision pursuant to rule 11 of the Department’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure or affect a party’s right to appeal the
final decision to the District Court.

Under the provisions of the IDAHO CODE, Sections 42-1701A and
67-5215, any court review of the department’s decision on
appeal shall be confined to the record created before the
department.

EXHIBITS

If any party at a hearing intends to present an exhibit to
augment the hearing record, such party shall in advance of the
hearing, prepare sufficient copies of the exhibit for
distribution to all parties at the hearing.

CONFERENCE AND HEARING PROCEDURE - 2 NGV g i
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Re: %OIM

AN

Place: Joyce Livestock Company

Date: February 6,

Hearing conducted by: paye Turhill

ROSTER OF ATTENDANCE

Name Address Representing
J(,L}, (sz,f
(ad 810t et
Ty o
An, Ty "-‘j
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No Insurance Coverage Provided
= Do not use for international Mat

marcnenres  (Qos Rovarcal

JAY HULET
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IDARCQ DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WESTERN REGION
2735 Airport Way
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION )

) NOTICE OF CONFERENCE
FOR PERMIT NO. 57-7522 IN THE )
)

NAME OF JQYCE LIVESTOCK CO. }

On Aapril 19, 1990, Joyce Livestock Co. filed with
the Department of Water Resources an application for permit to
appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho. The
application was protested by Jay Hulet.

The Department has set the matter of protest for a
conference to be held on Thursday, February 6, 19%2, at 10:00
a.m., in the Owyhee County Courthouse, Highway 78, P.0. Box
128, Murphy, Idaho 83650. The conference will be held in
accordance with provisions of Chapters 2 and 17, Title 42, and

Chapter 52, Title 67, of the Idaho Code, the adeopted Rules of

Practice and Procedure of the Department of Water Resources,
and Rules 4 and 5 of the adopted Rules and Regulations of
Water Appropriation of the Department of Water Resources.
Opportunity shall be afforded all parties to respond and

present information and argument on all issues involved.

Dated this 2'/1{“ day of W‘f , 1992.
_ U /
.

DAVID R. TUTHILL, JR./, P. E.
Manager, Western RegYonal Office

b

S'b*fr .

L]
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I hereby certify that on the Qﬂﬁday of '
1992, I mailed a true and correct copy, posgfge prepayd, of
this document to the applicant(s) and protestant(s) listed:

Secretary

Certified Mail

JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO
SINKER CREEK
MURPHY ID 83650

JAY HULET

HC 79 BOX 2020
MURPHY ID 83650

Page 2 NOTICE OF CONFERENCE #57-7522 ﬁﬁa T
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CONFERENCE AND HEARING PROCEDURE
IN THE MATTER OF A PROTESTED APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

In accordance with IDAHO CODE, Section 42-~203, the following
issues are involved in the consideration of the application and
protest(s):

1) Will the proposed use reduce the guantity of water
under existing rights?

2) Is the proposed water supply insufficient for the
purposes intended?

3) Is the application made in good faith or for delay
or speculative purposes?

4) Has the applicant sufficient financial resources
with which to complete the proposed project?

5) Will the proposed use conflict with the local
public interest?

6) Is the proposed use contrary to conservation of
water resources within the state of Idaho?

BURDEN OF PROOF

The Applicant has the initial burden of proof on issues
1,2,3,4,& 6 above, that is, the applicant has the burden of
coming forward with evidence for evaluation of those criteria.

The initial burden of proof on issue 5, local public interest,
lies with the both the applicant and protestant as to factors
which they are most knowledgable and cognizant of. The
applicant has the ultimate burden of persuasion with respect
to this issue.

PROCEDURE

The procedure normally followed by the department in arriving
at a decision on the issues which must be considered is to
first hold a conference in the matter and then, if necessary,
hold a hearing. If a hearing is held a written decision is
issued based on the hearing record.

CONFERENCE

Preliminary to holding a hearing, a pre-hearing conference is
held to to familiarize the department and the parties with the
matter and to determine if a resolution of the protest(s) is
possible without the need for a hearing.

F‘ “
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At the conference the department may formulate and simplify the
issues, obtain admissions of fact and of documents which will
avoid unnecessary proof, arrange for the exchange of proposed
exhibits or prepared expert testimony prior to the hearing,
limit the number of witnesses, consolidate the examination of
witnesses, and advise the parties of the procedure which will
be followed at any subsequent hearing.

HEARING

Any party may request in writing five (5) days before any
hearing that the oral proceedings thereof be taken in the form
of stenographic notes at the expense of the requesting party.
Any party may have such stenographic notes of the oral
proceedings, or part thereof, transcribed at his own expense. A
taped record of the proceedings will be maintained for the
appeal peried.

If the hearing is conducted by a hearing officer appointed by
the Director, rather than the Director himself, a proposed
decision will be issued and the parties will be afforded the
opportunity to file exceptions to the proposed decision and
present briefs and oral argquments to the Director prior to the
issuance of a final decision by the Director. This procedure is
required by IDAHO CODE, Section 42-1701A.

The parties by written stipulation, may waive their right to a
proposed decision, however, the failure of either party to
waive a proposed decision will not predjudice the director's
review of a party's evidence and arguments. However, such a
waiver will shorten the decision making process and may
expedite substantially the issuance of a final decision.
Whether compliance with Section 42-1701A is waived will not
affect a party's right to petition for a rehearing of the final
decision pursuant to rule 11 of the Department's Rules of
Practice and Procedure or affect a party's right to appeal the
final decision to the District Court.

Under the provisions of the IDAHO CODE, Sections 42-1701A and
67-5215, any court review of the department's decision on
appeal shall Dbe confined to the record created before the
department.

EXHIBITS

If any party at a hearing intends to present an exhibit to
augment the hearing record, such party shall in advance of the
hearing, prepare sufficient copies of the exhibit for
distribution to all parties at the hearing.

CONFERENCE AND HEARING PROCEDURE - 2 ;
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MEMORANDUM

Resuirov.
Department of Viater
pwammihmmdﬂmu

TO: DAVE TUTHILﬂE;"
FROM: TIM LUKE
DATE: January 21, 1992

RE: PROTEST OF WATER APP. NO. 57-7522

—— - —— — i
——— — = —— . e it

DAVE,

Mr. Hulet visited the office today to submit the attached protest
of the above application. He stated that he tried to submit his
protest yesterday (Jan. 20), but since it was a state holiday, our
offices were closed. The final protest date given on the public
notice was January 20, 1992, which is the King holiday.

Hulet told me that Cecil Thomas actually called Gary Spackman at
Gary’s home to ask how Hulet could submit the protest and comply
with the deadline. Gary was not in this afternoon but Hulet said
Gary teold Thomas to just submit the protest on January 21.

P

iy



JAN 2 11992 "J

Department of Wates Resources

January 20-1992

To Director of

Department of Water Resource
Statehouse Mail

Boise, Idaho 83720

Jay Hulet, representing Murphy Flat Farm Inc. and 7 Of 8 Stockholders
of Murphy Mutual Canal Cempany,;a non-profit organization, and Hulet

Management Company assisted by Cecil Thomas, a resident engineer from
Heomedale,Idaho, protest the issuance of permit #57-07522 in the name
orf Joyce Livestock by the Department of Water Rescurce. Objections to
the approval of said application are not limited to the following; but-
are inclusive...

1-Granting of the application will reduce the gquanity of
water under existing water rights; because pumping water
from the underground &cquiter could cause a cone of de-.
pression which may be filled from the water formerly used
to £ill Nahas reservoir from the Sinker Creek drainage.

2-This application is speculative because the high 1ift cost
of the water may prove to be prohibitive.

3-Granting the application will upset the normal flow of
water through Murphy Mutual Canal Co. and could take
water from downstream users, it will upset the normal
flow of water that a Water Master bases his charges ‘on
as it is out of the scope of the Water Masters control,.

4-The Applicant should have to prove to the protestants
that this project is economically feasable and that it
will not alter the streamflows upstream or downstream .
on Sinker Creek.

5~The existing water supply of the Sinker Creek acquifer
may be deleted over a periocd of years. .

6~There is a possibility of considerable conflict; because
a missappropriation of water rights could result from this .
action,

7~The protestant, Hulet, applied for a well prermit on
Sinker Creek acquifer on July 22-87, On April 9-91, at.
a hearing several protestants including Nettleton' for .
Joyce Livestock, and a representative for Nahas claimed
no water was available from this acquifer then in June
1961,(2 movths later) the Department .of Waterd Resourc#
granted a permit for a well using a water rvight trans-— -
ferred from a site 50 miles South of the Sinker Creek
drainage. Hulet, further protests afgfoval of this well
&y ~
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permit because Hulets Sinker Creek dam adds to the water
in the acquifer, and sprinkle irrigates 4800 acres that
contributes water to this contested well, and Hulet is
not able to get any water from the Sinker Creek acgquifer.

Jay Hulet

Yovoy Hocled

Hd 79%Box 2020
Murphy, Idaho 83650
Phone 834 2738

gf;y'ﬁ'g
. ¥
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Form No. 202a.
3/89
STATE OF IDAEO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESQURCES
sz ~.- e APPROPRIATION APPLICATION ANALYSIS SHEET

i
AY

INITTAL REVIEV BY: B> vats: A 12-F0  aeerication: 5 7075 AR

REQUIRED INFORMATION

¢ Wame: (If applicant is a corporation or partnership, names and addresses for the
directaor, officers, and orther partners must be included.)

vt Address:
2 Source: (See USGS Quad for names of water sources)
* Point of Diversion: (10 acres for spring, lot & block deseriptions for
Subdivisions, local name)
2<  County:
o Quantity: (flow and/or volume) Gav/t. Lats:
s Period of use: ) P/D
ac_ Mazure of proposad use: (Include description of use) P/U
_o<_ Description oi diverting works:
A Time requirad for beneficiazl use of water:
oo Place of use or zcras irrigated:
X7 Hao:
A _ Signature: (If zpplicant is corp., partnership, or municipality, title of
signatory is raguired)
(X Fee:
o Yas Nox In form to rsceipt:
ADDITIONAL IMNFORPMATION
YES HNO
Overlapping place of use: (Describe source & relationship to prasent
application on the hack.)
Overlapping point of diversion:
- Field check requirad: Field check by:
> Field report attached:
O Critiecal groundwatar araa:
Lo Groundwacer management area:
e Send dam saizty infermation:
I Send power requirsment letter:
e Send figh farm requirement letter:
C - Powar residency afiidavit:.
O Pover efficiency form:
¥ WVithin trust water boundary: {(If yes, attach Trust Water Supplementary
Analysis Sheet.)
25 Diversion greater than 5 cfs or 500 af: (If yes, attach Large Diversion
supplementary analysis sheat.)
*REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATINN FROM THE APPLICANT

DATE REQUESTED:
Additional information on reverse side: - S T

|
|



, -
PROCESSING
YES NO

A

LR

w
&

In form for advertising:
Statevide advertising: -
Fee amount, receipt number and date recorded on application:

END COPIES TO

MO

1] 2

NO
I.D. Health and Welfare
I.D. Fish and Game

I.D. Lands

Adjudication Buresu

UJ.S5. BLM

U.S. Forest Sve.
Vater Dist, &
Other

Ik

FINAL BEGIONAL PROCESSING REVIEY

TES A NO

TP
HIHII{\ i

Affidavit of publication received:
Application published correctly: If not, record action taken.

Pt Ahagaégféﬁﬁ ;ﬁ ./;222. ;@Q@
o

Publication dates, and paper recorded on application: of , !/ FEZ
Protests received. Final date for protest - P
Protest dates, resolution of protest recordéd on ghplication:

Recommendations attached:

Measuring device required:

Measuring port required:

Vater delivered by water master? District #
Special conditions of approval or cover letter:

Recommended Date or Priority

See below for additional information

Recommended by: ! Date

STATE OFFICZ REVIEW

See below for additional information. By Date

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ‘ e e e




. . Application No.57-7522
SPECIAL NOTE:

PROTLST [HFORNATION SHET

Protestant ~ Name(s)

Jay Hulet

Address __HC_ 79 Box 2020, Mucrphy, ID83650

Attorney — Name & Address

Date Filed 4-18-90 Protost DalLe 1—21_-92

Lssues

Applicant - Atiorney - Mame & Address e e e
bDates: B e e
Acknowledgement letters: i
Hearing Notice: _ S ——
lHearing Date: e
Other: e
\f:‘
- - e e e e

X
o

SR

rotest Tnformation submitted in Compuler {(Lollowiang hearing)-



Form 235-1 Drilling Permit No. £7- W-40_ pp3

9/89 . Water Right Permit £/A S 7- 07520

Injection Permit No¥

et

. State of Idaho .
Mwod Qﬂ( i Department of Water Rescurces
aﬁ]"a
DRILLING PERMIT

1. Applicant Fa-u.t Netflefor iju le%aﬁ- C.,

2. Mailing Address S, ke Cr. Muootty Td  $3650
-

Telephone ¥347737

(9 _VWell Owner { ) Well Opera-tor { ) Other, specify

3. Proposed well location Nw 174 SE | 1/4, or Gov't lot No. - ’
Sec. / b ,' Twp. -25 H‘, Rge. f W , County [)wqhe:e, - ’ i
Street Address of Vell Site L S ’ ‘ 0,

Lot, block and subdivision : L

4. Proposed use of well: - e B T

P — R

( ) Ssingle fauuly or stockwater use (less than 13 000 gallons per day

) Irrigatmn (more than 1/2 acre) . o« :_;., ;_4 N S S -SRI

( ) MHonitoring -~ A well bore schematic and map is requ:red for each wcli
No. of proposed wells:

¢{) Other (describe fully) Teef el

5. Vell construction information:
A. OQ New well ( ) Deepen ( ) Replace - See Condition 9.

f
B. Proposed surface diameter ¢ Maximum depth § oo’

C. Anticipated bottom hole temperature:

(<) 85°F or less (Cold water well) ) -
{ ) 85°F to 212°F (Low temp. geothermal well) o
( ) 212°F or more (Geothermal well)

“

6. Construction Start Date Maree (1990

7. Anticipated Well Driller Aln‘[&grw %;icﬂ:*of Sl-v.‘Jf J_éi-msan, B

___ NOTE: _The actual well driller must be identified prior to drilling... ... el
- 8. -Applicaﬁt's signature O&({,{LMQ' éLLW: ’ S
o tivie S L T e

Sh e (Dwner, Firm Representatwe, Other)

NGBV g TG

ST AT e hira e A ya e ,,m%
i : -
ot o b SRR




ACTTION OF DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCE

This Permit is é}#&.ﬂ‘( . . Date _ Y/} [}?9@ .
I 7

If approved, this permit authorizes the construction of a well subject to the following
conditions. READ CAREFULLY!

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The well must be constructed in compliance with the applicable statutes, specific
conditions of approval shown on the water right permit, injectieon well permit, trans-
fer or amendment and the rules and regulations of the Department for water appropri-~
ation, injection wells and well construction standards.

2. This drilling permit is valid for two (2) months from the above approval date for the
start of construction and is valid for one (1) year from the approval date for comple-
tion of the well unless an extension has been granted.

3. This permit does not constitute the approval of the District Health Department or the
Idaho Department of Health and Welfare which may be required before construction of
this well.

4. The well shall be constructed by a driller currently licensed in the State of Idaho
who must maintain a copy of the drilling permit at the drilling site.

S. Approval of this drilling permit does not—authorize trespass on the land of another
party.

6. This permit does not constitute other local, county, state or federal approvals which
may be required for construction of a well.

7. This drilling permit does not represent a right to divert and use the water of the
State of Idaho.

8. If a bottom hole temperature of 85°F or greater is encountered, well construction
shall cease and the well driller and the well owner shall contact the Department
immediately.

9. If this permit is for a replacement well, the well being replaced must be abandoned in
accordance with Department Rules and Regulations.

SPECIFIC PONDITIONS:

LD g Prtin My, solefern oo O
Signature of Authorized Departtjht Representative Title

Receipt No. Wo[2254 Receipted by Qt(/ Fee (62— Date 'f//?//‘f?&

EZTENSIORN OF DRILLING FERMIT .

Extension approved by Approval Date -

1

This extension is good for 60 days beyond the abovg@ﬁxféﬁéﬁpP;igproval date.
: Tt

SR A ROy £,



Form 233-1 Drilling Permit No. g $7-%0~ W-004

9/89 . Water Right Permitt S 7-4o08 (?—fdnsu,{c:)

Injection Permit WNo.

State of Idaho .
Department of Water Resources

DRILLING PERMIT

1. Applicant QQW, W Q
2. HMailing Address M M
; (-,@Qa/,{;— . R265() Telephone (;203) 57591’27,?37

S}Q Well Owner ( ) Vell Operator ( ) Other, specify.

3. Proposed well location NW 1/4 SE 1/4, or Gov't lot No. '
ec. /6 , Twp. 525 , Rge. Z W, comty OWYHNFE '
Street Address of Well Site N//‘I »

. Lot, block and subdivisiqn
4., Proposed use of well:
( ) Single family or stockwater use {less than 13,000 gallons per day)
(X0 Irrigation (more than 1/2 acre)

( ) Monitoring - A well bore schematic and map is required for each vell.
No. of proposed wells:

( ) Other (describe fully)

5. Well construction information:

A. < New well { ) Deepen () Replace -~ See Condition 9.
7 20" on S0r

B. Proposed surface diameter /é Maxi m depth 3/0
/

C. Anticipated bottom hole temperature:

[229) 85 F or less (Cold water well)
() 85° F to 212 F (Lowv temp. geothermal well)
( ) 212°F or more (Geothermal well)

6. Construction Start Date Al
7. Anticipated Well Driller SﬁEI?AL JOHNS o

_NOTE: The actual well driller must be identified prior to drilling.
8. Applicant’s signature Date A~ /é’ - 70

Title - Ou/Affﬁ//mmam e 2

(Owner, Firm Representative, Other)

WYY 2-¢ 1943




A? OF DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
This Permit is 4@,@\/ Date M/Faﬁa .
vy

If approved, this permit authorizes the construction of a well subject to the following
conditions. READ CAREFULLY!

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1., The well must be constructed in compliance with the applicable statutes, specific
conditions of approval shown on the water right permit, injection well permit, trans-
fer or amendment and the rules and regulations of the Department for water appropri-
ation, injection wells and well construction standards.

2. This drilling permit is valid for two (2) months from the above approval date for the
start of construction and is valid for one (1) year from the approval date for comple-
tion of the well unless an extension has been granted.

3. This permit does not constitute the approval of the District Health Department or the
Idaho Department of Health and Welfare which may be required before construction of
this well.

4. The well shall be constructed by a driller currently licensed in the State of Idaho
who must maintain a copy of the drilling permit at the drilling site.

5. Approval of this drilling permit does not authorize trespass on the land of another
party.

6. This permit does not constitute other local, county, state or federal approvals which
may be required for construction of a well.

7. This drilling permit does not represent a right to divert and use the water of the
State of Idaho.

8. If a bottom hole temperature of 85°F or greater is encountered, well construction
shall cease and the well driller and the well owner shall contact the Department
immediately.

9. If this permit is for a replacement well, the well being replaced must be abandoned in
accordance with Department Rules and Regulations.

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

10, PUMPI:—7 shatl wot tccwr LwFl] & Late t:jh!- Ils 1ssed

lé?’r—:kﬁtéu0(;x' r?qr. Ldeotesn ﬂé}165%7

SigRature of Authorized Depfftment Representative o’ Tithx=—d ¢V

Receipt No. _Woi22%55 Receipted by [ied” Fee (02?5 Date Z/GZ/>570

EXTENSION OF DRILLING PERMIT

€

Extension approved by (;u:{_ Approval Date

This extension is good for 60 days beyond 'fhw fh?V-R §xtension approval date.
TRty l.'_‘,‘




57-07522
JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.
SINKER CREEK
MURPHY, ID 83650
Source: GROUNDWATER
Diversion Pt: NWSE Sec 16 T 035 R 01W in OWYHEE County.
Use: IRRIGATION ( 5.000 CFS)

Total Diversion: ( 5.000 CFS)
Date Filed: 4/19/1990

In: OWYHEE County

TO35 RO1W S16 NENE NWNE SWNE SENE
NENW NWNW SWNW SENW
NESW NWSW
517 NESE

320.0 ACRES TOTAL

Moy .9 1393



